1986 CHAPTER 45

LEVEL-1: INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

T1O86 CHAPTER 45......coeeeiiiiei ettt e e e e e e e s e e e b e s e e e e e e s e e s s s s b bbb b ba e s e e e e e e e e s s enanreenas 1

THE FIRST GROUP OF PARTS COMPANY INSOLVENCY; COMPAN IES WINDING UP .........ccccceeenen. 1

PARTI COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENTS
LI L= 1 0] o L0 1S7= | PRSPPI
1 Those who may propose an arrangement.....ceeceeeeveeerieenreeneneas
[LA MOTAtOMIUM] ...uveiiiieieieeiiieesieeestissmmene e e st e stae e ie e e see e e seeeeneeesnem
2 Procedure where nominee is not the liquidat@dmninistrator
3 SUMMONING Of MEETINGS .....eeeieiie i eee et
Consideration and implementation of proposal
4 Decisions of meetings
Ll 1 =To o = 1o o] (o) | S URURTURRTI
6 Challenge of decisions
[6A False representations, etc]
7 Implementation of Proposal............ueeieeeereeniessie e
[7A Prosecution of delinquent officers of COMPanyl..........coooiiiiiiiie e
[PART Il ADMINISTRATION]
[8 Administration] .................
PART I RECEIVERSHIP ...ttt emmems ettt ettt e e e e e e s e e e et e e e s e s e snn e e e e ee s
Preliminary and general provisions
28 Extent of this Chapter
29 DEfINILIONS....c.ecieiiicie et
30 Disqualification of body corporate from actirgraceiver )
31 Disqualification of undischarged bankrupt [35dialification of bankrupt].........ccceovvivniiieenieinie e, 19
32 Power for court to appoint official receiver
Receivers and managers appointed out of court.........ccccccvvereennnn.
33 Time for which appointment is effective
/= o1 1 YA (o QN Ta\VZ= U Lo IE=T o] oo g1y 41=T0 | USSP
35 Application to court for directions ..........
36 Court's power to fix remuneration.........ccecueeveenee.
I I =Y o1 1Y (o] g ot = ot T ) oSSR
38 Receivership accounts t0 be delivered t0 FEIISI.........coo ittt et se e se e s ee e e e 23
Provisions applicable to every receivership ...ccccccooovivvivviiiiiiiiiiiiinennnn.
39 Notification that receiver or manager appointed
40 Payment of debts out of assets subject to AQAMNAIgE ..........coovvvviiiiie i 24
41 Enforcement of duty t0 MaKe FELUIMNS ......cccueeee ittt emmene e st a e stee e e sneeas vreriemmneeenen 2D
AdMINISLrative rECEIVEIS: JENEIAI .......... s ettt et et ee e s e s es et eeaeaesesssstntnre e eeaeaeaesesanansnsnnnneereeees
A =TT = L o0 =T £SO
43 Power to dispose of charged property, etc............
44 Agency and liability for contracts ........ccceeieeieeennnne
Y = ot LT ) I o] o) Tt TSSO
Administrative receivers: ascertainment and ingggton of company's affairs
46 Information to be given by adminiStrative FE@EIV..........coivueeiieeiieiitie sttt st sv et eestaeebe e s e e sseeesenn 29
47 Statement of affairs to be submitted
48 Report by administrative receiver
49 ComMmMIttEe Of CrEAITOrS. ......eiiiiie it
CHAPTER Il RECEIVERS (SCOTLAND)
50 EXENT Of thiS CRAPTE ... ittt ettt emeemeae et ea e sh e e ae e e se e be e eseeneesseenee s bmmmemeesbesaeeaeeeneennan
51 Power to appoint rECEIVEN ........c.coeeiecceeee e
52 Circumstances justifying appointment
53 Mode of appointment by holder of charge
Loy o] oTo [ (g a 1= a1 )V o011 [ FO SRS SUR PR
55 Powers of receiver ...........cccooe.....
56 Precedence among receivers
57 Agency and liability of receiver for contracts......
58 Remuneration of receiver
59 Priority of debts
(SO D13 (] o 10y e T Te )l a gL g YA USRS
61 Disposal of interest in property




1986 CHAPTER 45

62 Cessation Of apPOINTMENT Of FTECEIVET ... ccaummuievieiiieiti ettt sttt emmner et essae e s e e e e e steeasbeesreeestesemnmnmn e eanee
63 Powers of CoUrt.........ccceeveieniiiieemeeee e
64 Notification that receiver appointed
65 Information to be given DY reCeIVET ......cueeveiiiiiie e .
66 Company's statement of affairs
67 Report by receiver ........c.ccceevieeiiemen
68 Committee Of Creditors. ..o riiiceeeeeeeee e
69 Enforcement of receiver's duty to make retuetts,
70 Interpretation fOr CRAPLET 11........ .. ettt ettt emmes e et e beembeeaeesteeeeasbeeaeebeensemmmmmssesneaaeaneeans
71 Prescription Of fOrmMS €1C; FEQUIATIONS ... e veerteeuieitearieeteeateesteeeesteesoemeee e eseesseesbeaeeasassseeasesneanseensemeams e esee e
CHAPTER Il RECEIVERS' POWERS IN GREAT BRITAIN MAHOLE
72 Cross-border operation of reCeivership PrOVESION ........uiiuiiiieiieiitiesteestve s mmmmmmc e steeeteeesbeessbeesseeessseesseesssemnns 51
[CHAPTER IV PROHIBITION OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISARVE RECEIVER] ......ccooooiiiiiiineen. 52
[72A Floating charge holder not to appoint admiaiste receiver]
[72B First exception: capital MAIKEL]........cceciiiieiiie it iermmre e s e e e e s aeesseeeseeenbeessssmmmns e seeeneees
[72C Second exception: public-private partNership].........cccccveiiiiie et iemren e srae e stae s e
[72D Third exception: ULIlIEIES] ........cceeeerereeeeie st imeecee
[72E Fourth exception: project financel.......ccccoeereiienieeiieieneeseeie e
[72F Fifth exception: financial market] ..........cc..c......
[72G Sixth exception: registered social landlord]
PARTIV WINDING UP OFCOMPANIESREGISTEREDUNDER THE COMPANIESACTS
1Y/ Fo o 1= T3 IRV T o 1T U o ISR
73 Alternative Modes Of WINGING UP ....eoiiieieiereiiie ettt st b s smmmmss e e stee e staessteesnaeesseeensee s smmmmnreesnbeens
CONIIDULOTIES ...ttt ettt e e et e e e sa et e e s s bee e e e e e nbnnneeeanaes
75 Directors, etc with unlimited lability ..........coieiiii e
76 Liability of past directors and SharehOlderS............oeiiiiiiie e
77 Limited company formerly unlimited ..........cccoooiiiiiiii e
78 Unlimited company formerly limited.........ccceeooveiiiiiiiiin e
79 Meaning of "contributory”..................
80 Nature of contributory's liability
81 Contributories in case of death of @ MEMDEN............ooiiiii e e 61
82 Effect of contributory's bankruptCy........eeeeeeceerieeiiesnieeneesnieenenes
83 Companies registered under Companies Act, Pgitt Khapter I
Resolutions for, and commencement of, VOIUNTardMENUD .........cooveiiiiiiiiiiiic e ecememr e
84 Circumstances in which company may be WOUNdOWDIMEAIITY ..........cooiverieriiiiiiie e mre et e e eseee e
85 Notice of resolution to wind up
86 Commencement of winding up
Consequences Of reSOIULION tO WING UP ...... oo e eeeeeeieetieeieieiieisintiss s srssae s s e e eeaaeaaaaaasseeesssssssrennennnnns
87 Effect on business and StatuS Of COMPANY ceeeceencvviiiiiiiiie ittt emmmer e sb et e b e stae e be e s ste e st s emmnnme s
88 Avoidance of share transfers, etc after WindipgeSOIULION ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee et e 5.6
CHAPTER Il VOLUNTARY WINDING UP (INTRODUCTORY ANENERAL) ......uutiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeniiiiiee 66
Declaration of solvency...................
89 Statutory declaration of solvency
90 Distinction between "members™ and "creditovsluntary Winding UP........cccoeerererrinnmenne s 67
CHAPTER [l MEMBERS' VOLUNTARY WINDING UP ...t e e eeeeeens 67
AN o] oToT Tt daaT=TaTao )l (o 01T F= L (o] OSSPSR
92 Power to fill vacancy in office of liquidator..........cccccevveeiiveninns
93 General company meeting at each year's end
94 Final meeting Prior 10 AISSOIULION........cceeetiieiieiie sttt emmer e s e e eetee s sbeessteesseeesseeensssmmnnms s seessbeens
95 Effect Of COMPANY'S INSOIVENCY ......ciiiieeeeeeiee sttt sttt smrmeme s e s e e sbae e s teebeeenbeeasbeesseeesbmmmmnreeenseeanee
96 Conversion to creditors' VOIUNTAry WINAING U c.. . ceeieerieiiieeieesieeseves s emmmeeesseeesseesseeeseesssessssessssessssesmmnsmns
CHAPTER IV CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY WINDING UP ..
97 Application of this Chapter
98 Meeting Of Creditors .........coeeiiiii e e
99 Directors to lay statement of affairs beforeddmes
100 Appointment Of IQUIJAtOF ..........c.eeeieeeeiee e e
101 Appointment Of liqUIdation COMMUIEEE ... e sveeeeitie e eete ettt emeee e be et et e beesbeeseeseeaneeessemmmamae e
102 Creditors' meeting where winding up cONVErt@dal S 96 ..........ccoiiiiiiiiiee e seeeene et see s 76
103 CeSSer Of IrECLOIS' POWELS ......... .o v eeseeesrtnesseessseesssesansessnsesmmasmssssessseesns
104 Vacancy in Office Of IQUIALOT ..........cooieiieeieeee ettt emeemma ettt et eeae e e st seee e e s mammne e s e e eneas
105 Meetings of company and creditors at eaChg/@ad .............c.cceoviiiiciiicin e e o]
106 Final meeting Prior 10 diSSOIULION .......cceeiiiieie ettt ettt reemme e eeeaeesbe e eeeseesaeeeesme e seesmmmeme e enee e 78
107 Distribution Of COMPANY'S PIrOPEITY .....c.vuiiiteeiitiesiie it e st e stteeee e rtee st semmnes s e e e sbeessseeanbeesbeessbeesseesseessmnmamsseeanee 79
CHAPTER V PROVISIONS APPLYING TO BOTH KINDS OF VOLARY WINDING UP .........cvvvueennnn. 79

Page 2



1986 CHAPTER 45

108 Appointment or removal of liquidator DY the TQU............ccveiiie i e 79
109 Notice by liquidator of his appPOINtMENt ....cccceeiiiiiiieee e

110 Acceptance of shares, etc, as consideratiosaferof company property
111 Dissent from arrangement UNAET S 110 .. comsveesrreeiieeneeeniiesieeseesssssmmnessssseesssessssesssssessessnsenses
112 Reference of qQUESEIONS t0 COUNt ........coeeee e

113 Court's power to control proceedings (Scotland)
114 No liquidator appointed or nominated DY COMPANY..........cooiauiiiiiieie et semee e e e eeeseeenaeseeeseeaneen 84
115 Expenses of voluntary Winding Up ........cceeeccveeeeeneeeseennnns

116 Saving for certain rights..........ccooceeeeieiiniieireee

CHAPTER VI WINDING UP BY THE COURT ..........

Jurisdiction (England and Wales)...........ccoceevvvvveeennn.
117 High Court and county court juriSdiCtioN ..eeccveecveeiieeiieeiieiiie e
118 Proceedings taken in WIONQ COUNL ... o ereesreeenmeeeneesnseesineenes
119 Proceedings in county court; case stated fgh i@iourt

B8 [0 ¢ T=To [ Tod T I €S Yoo i F= 1 o | I PSSR
120 Court of Session and sheriff court jurisdiCtion...........ccccoeevveerieiiie e
121 Power to remit winding up to Lord Ordinary...................

Grounds and effect of winding-up petition
122 Circumstances in which company may be WouniByuIDie COUT ..........cuiiiiiiiie it creeeee e 89
123 Definition of iNability 10 PAY HEDES......cceee i ermme e sb e et e b s s semmne e eees
124 Application for Winding UpP.........ccueivarceeeieeniie e sie e
[124A Petition for winding up on grounds of pubiiterest]
125 Powers of court on hearing of petition...cceee..oocovviieniiecnnnne
126 Power to stay or restrain proceedings agagmspany ...........ccccocceevveenne
127 Avoidance of property disSpositions, etC. .ccee.uoioeieiieiieiieeees
128 Avoidance of attachments, etc

CommeNncemMENt Of WINGING U «..uvvvririeiee e ccmmmmmseieeee e eeeeeeses s seteeeaereeeeeeesssasstetaseeaeaeaeeesassesssssnsnnareeeaeees
129 Commencement of winding up by the court..
130 Consequences of winding-up order

LAV Z=ES io Fo o] g o] o Yo =To 11 ] =Y PSSR
131 Company's statement of affairs
132 Investigation by official receiver
133 Public examination of offiCers...........eeeiiiiiiiiiiii e
134 Enforcement of S 133 .......ooiiiiiiiieeceee e

Y o] oo a1 g [=T 01 e}l [{o U o F=\ o SRR
135 Appointment and powers of provisional liquidato
136 Functions of official receiver in relation tfiice of liquidator.................
137 Appointment by Secretary of State .......cceeceeiieieiienieeie e
138 Appointment of liquidator in SCotland.....o..oevereeiiieniieieee e
139 Choice of liquidator at meetings of creditans @ontributories
140 Appointment by the court following administoatior voluntary arrangement..............coceeceeeieieesieenesee e 104

LiQUIation COMMIIEEES ....ceiiiiiititete et emcce ettt ee e e e e e e e e s e s ettt e e e eeeaeee s ssssnbe e anaeeeeaeeseesnsnsnsnnnneeeees
141 Liquidation committee (England and Wales).....
142 Liquidation committee (Scotland).........cccceecvvvveerveennen.

L3R (Lo (U1 To F= 1o s {1 T 1o o 1
143 General functions in winding Up DY the COUM ..o
144 Custody of company's Property ........cceeeeeeeseesesieesnens
145 Vesting of company property in liquidator
146 Duty to SUMMON fINAI MEETING ...ttt et emmeam et e e et eeste e et ameeeseeseeeneesnessmmcmme e seens

(C1=T =T = L o L0 1= £ o) oo U o SRR
147 Power to stay Or SISt WINAING UP......uiceercmreenieeiiessiiessieeeieesreessve e vmsmmmse e sseeseseenseeas
148 Settlement of list of contributories and apgtiien of assets............
149 Debts due from contributory to company
150 Power to make callS.........cccerveiieesencnineeicece
151 Payment into bank of money due t0 COMPANY. cecceviveeiiieiiieiie e
152 Order on contributory t0 be CONCIUSIVE EVIHEICE...........viiiiiiieeiiiiiie et eemmmre ettt e e semn 112
153 Power to exclude creditors not proving in time
154 Adjustment of rights of contributories....ccc.ccocceiveeiiie i
155 Inspection of books by creditors, etc
156 Payment of expenses of winding up
157 Attendance at company meetings (Scotland)

158 Power to arrest absconding contributory ceeee-...........

159 Powers of court to be cumulative ...........ccooceieeieeieiiiicecie e
160 Delegation of powers to liquidator (England &viales)




1986 CHAPTER 45

Enforcement of, and appeal from, OFAErS. .. ..ot e e e e 117
161 Orders for calls on contributories (SCOIANM)............oiiiiiiiee et eee et emeeamees 117
162 Appeals from Orders iN SCOIANG ..........oiiiiiiieee e eeee ettt st esaeenteereesee e e e sae s smmcmmeense e 118

CHAPTER VI LIQUIDATORS. ...ttt et ettt e e e e e e e s s s e e e e e e e s e e s e s n e neereeeee e s

Preliminary .......ccccceev v
163 Style and title of liquidators
164 Corrupt inducement affecting aPPOINTMENT ... oo viiee et eeeeme et sb e e e teanbeeseesne et essemean 119

Liquidator's powers and duti€S .............uveeeeerieeiiieiieeeivniiniiinnnnnn.

165 Voluntary Winding UP ...cocveeiieeiieeimrees e sieeseeeseee e eniee e e

166 Creditors' voluntary winding up
167 WINdiNG UP DY The COUIT ...ttt reem ettt e b et e beeeeesbe e e e se e mmmnmeseeenbeenean
168 Supplementary powers (ENgland @nd WalES)....ceec..ioviiiieiieiiiie e smmeeme et sieessteeste e e e sneeeseaesnen 123
169 Supplementary POWETS (SCOIANT).......ccoureeerieiiiiitie et vmesme e s e e s e e st e e sseeenseeeabeeesbeessmmmmnree e
170 Enforcement of liquidator's duty to make res,mtc

Removal; vacation Of OffiCe..........coiiiieie e
171 Removal, etc (voluntary Winding UP)......cceeeveerieeerneenneeneesnieesieeseeennes
172 Removal, etc (Winding UP DY the COUM)..ammmmriiaiiiiiiiie e ieemms et e et ee e see e s e n

Ry =T R =T o (8T F= 1 (o OSSPSR
173 Release (VOIUNTArY WINGAING UP). .. ... . aomeeueesteaseeaeeaaeaseeaeeaaseaeesesimmommeasseaseessessseassssssessesnsesseensesssmmemsssessess
174 Release (WiNAiNG UP DY the COUNL)......uiiiiiirie ittt eemmmse e b sttt e e st e enbe e s see s ssmmnnmsensee s

CHAPTER VIII PROVISIONS OF GENERAL APPLICATION INBING UP.......ccoooviiiiiriiiieieeeeeen, 130

Preferential dEDUS ... ... i ittt ettt e e e et et e e e e e e e e e s e s s s ab bt bebeeeaaaaeaeesaannns 130
175 Preferential debts (GeNeral ProVISION) ..cccee i emeee ettt e sae e b e emmemne e e 130
176 Preferential charge 0n go0ds diStraiNea .. ccec..cviieiiie et cemmee ettt e e e s semmmemeeas 130

[Property subject to floating CRAIGE]........ccwmmeeeeeeie ettt rrr e e e e e e s e st aar e eeaeaeseeanasnennes 131
[176A Share of assets for UNSECUIEd CreitOrS] cue . ittt vmrene e e e stee e e enbe s smemamnes 131

S o= Tol = 1 4 = T F= To = =P EERU
177 Power to appoint special manager...

Disclaimer (England and WaleS ONIY) .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiieiii sttt e s s e e e aaeaaaes
178 Power to disclaim onerous property
179 Disclaimer of leaseholds.............ccceeee
180 Land subject to rentcharge
181 Powers of court (general).................

184 Duties of sheriff (ENgland and WaIES) ... ccoceeiiiiieiiieiiieiiieiie ettt st vemenns et srtee e e eessste s e s nbessmmmmsnes 138

185 Effect of diligenCe (SCOUANG) ... ..o imeeeeiei ettt e eee ettt et eesee e b e e e e be et emmemms e eseeenean 139
MISCEIIANEOUS MALIEIS. ...ttt ee e ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e st e eeeeeee e e e e s e s banbbebeaeeeaaeaeeseaaannnrns 140

186 ResCiSSioN Of CONLFACES DY the COUI ...ttt eee ettt s ee e se e et s smmcmme et ens

187 Power to make over assets to employees.
188 Notification that company is in liquidation......
RS 1) (=T =TS o g o (=] o £SO ORR
190 Documents exempt from STAMP QULY .......cceeeceee et imemmmre e st sre e s aeesseeeseeasee et smmmnae s
191 Company's DOOKS t0 DB EVIAENCE..........ccommmemieeiitie ettt smmnes e et e et eessbeesnteesbeeesbeesimnmmmsee et
192 Information as to PeNding lIQUIAALIONS ...ceceeiiieieiiee ettt st emmens et e et erte e s eeesaeeeseeese s smmmmmsnes
193 Unclaimed dividends (SCOUANT) .......iiicerceeeeeieeitiestie et sie sttt esmmnees st be e s nbee s sbeessteesneeesseeesseesimmmmmseee e
194 Resolutions passed at adjOUMNMNEI MEETINGS mum crreeirriieriirerieertiessseesimsmmmeesseeessteessteesseessesessessssessnssmmmens
195 Meetings to ascertain wishes of creditors otrdoutories
196 Judicial NOtiCe Of COUIt OCUMENTS ......cocueeiiiiiieeit ettt emen ettt be et sb et e e e semmmer et en
197 Commission for receiving evidence
198 Court order for examination of persons iN SOWL...........ccoviieiiiiiiii e een 147
199 Costs of application for leave to proceed (BIDCOMPANIES).......ccoiiiiiiierieiiiiisieeemmere e seeeseeeseeeseeeseeeseeennne 148
200 Affidavits etc in United KingdOm @Nd OVEISEaS..........coiuiriiiiaiiiiiieieesieeiesimemmeeseees e eeeseeeseeeneesneaseeseesneesnens 149
CHAPTER IX DISSOLUTION OF COMPANIES AFTER WINDIN.U........ccoooiiiiiiiiriiiiiiiiiiii e 149
201 Dissolution (VOIUNTArY WINAING UP) «...eeeoeerereerieiitiestieeieesiteesieeeseesseessmemamssssessesassesassessssessssesssessssessssmmmmesesses
202 Early dissolution (England and Wales)
203 Consequence of notice UNder S 202.....cceoeeoeeeiieieiieeee e
204 Early diSSOIUtION (SCOUANM) .....eiueeieieieeie ettt ettt emene et e e ae e b e eneeeseesbe e e e se e s emmmms e esbeenean
205 Dissolution otherwise than under SS 202-2Q4............ooi ittt emeeme ettt e e e ar e vemans 153
CHAPTER X MALPRACTICE BEFORE AND DURING LIQUIDATI®ENALISATION OF COMPANIES
AND COMPANY OFFICERS; INVESTIGATIONS AND PROSECHNHIQ........c.ccuvvuiriiiiiiiniiieneeeeeee e 154
Offences oOf fraud, dECEPLION, BLC.......uiuiuiii i e e e e e e e e e et e e et aereeaerereana e 45

Page 4



1986 CHAPTER 45

206 Fraud, etc in anticipation Of WINING U c..ueiiueeiiiiiiiiie s vemmnees e ee e e ssae e e s nseessbee s ssmmmeme et
207 Transactions in fraud of creditors...... oo iieicee e
208 Misconduct in course of winding up
209 Falsification of company's DOOKS ........cocumrveiiiienieinieenieee e
210 Material omissions from statement relatingdmpany's affairs
211 False repreSentations t0 CrEAILOTS .....ceoceriiieeieeiie et eieeteesee et e ceamnme e e teeseeeteesme e beaneeeaeeseeeneesmsammem e ereans
Penalisation of direCtors and OffICEIS ... ureiiiieie i e e e e e b e ee e
212 Summary remedy against delinquent directayaidators, etc............
213 Fraudulent trading
214 Wrongful trading ........cccceoeeeenenee
215 Proceedings under ss 213, 214 .........
216 Restriction on re-use of company names..
217 Personal liability for debts, following contenllon of S 216 ..............................................................................
Investigation and prosecution Of MalPraCtiCe.........c.uvuiiiiiiiiiiie e
218 Prosecution of delinquent officers and memb&company ....
219 Obligations ariSiNG UNAET S 218 .........ciiiiieiieeiiieeiieesieeestee st eseeestessmnnsmes e s s seeasaeessteesnseesseessseessseessnmmnsseensensn
PARTV WINDING UPOFUNREGISTEREDCOMPANIES. ...t
220 Meaning of "unregistered COMPANY".......cccoeriiririer e eee e emeeas
221 Winding up of unregistered companies .. .
222 Inability to pay debts: unpaid creditor for 97(5 more
223 Inability to pay debts: debt remaining unsaékfter action brought....
224 Inability to pay debts: other Cases ..o iiiiiiiniie e
225 Oversea company may be wound up though diSBOIVE. ..........cccviiiiiiiieie e
226 Contributories in winding up of UNregiSteremP@NY .........cccveiiviiieiiiee e erere e seee e e nnes
227 Power of court to stay, sist or restrain prdoegs
228 Actions stayed on winding-up OFder ......cceeeeveenieeniennie e
229 Provisions of this Part to be cumulative ..............cccooeiiiieiinicneee,

LIQUIDATION ..ottt ettt ettt ettt e+ttt e e et ettt s e e e ettt e s e e e ettt sa e e aeeesebn s e e eeeeta e e e eesebtaaeeeeesnnnnsaaaenes 175
(0)11Te3=T 0o [0 [T £ PP PP PPPPPPPIIP 175
230 Holders of office to be qualified INSOIVENCREIITIONETS.........c.voiiieiiieiiie e e et seae e 175
231 Appointment to office of two or more persons...............
232 Validity Of Office-NOIAEI'S @CLS .....ocueiiieeeii e reemee e et e e
Management by administrators, liquidators, etCo..........cccvvvveeeen..
233 Supplies of gas, water, electricity, 8tC.....cccvorriiieriierierieeeeee
234 Getting in the company's property .........ccceee.ee..
235 Duty to co-operate with office-holder................
236 Inquiry into company's dealings, etc................
237 Court's enforcement POWETS UNUET S 236 «eceeeceiiiiuiieiiieeiieeitieeitee et e et emnmemes e e s seesseessaeessesenseessbeesssesssnmamnes
Adjustment of prior transactions (administrationddiquidation)
238 Transactions at an undervalue (England and4)ale
239 Preferences (England and Wales)....... .o eveernieesveesineenieesnnnns
240 "Relevant time" under ss 238, 239
241 Orders under ss 238, 239 .......cccoveunenne
242 Gratuitous alienations (Scotland)..................
243 Unfair preferences (SCOUAN).......ui it emmnr e ss e e e stee e taeesteesseessee e sssmmmams e eseeennes
244 EXtortionate Credit trANSACLIONS ........cueterieie ittt ereems e sh et e a e eb e sae e st sas et ents smemmnne s eneen
245 Avoidance of certain floating charges.....
246 Unenforceability of liens on books, etc

PART VII INTERPRETATION FOR FIRST GROUP OF PARTS ... oo 196
247 "Insolvency” and "go INtO IQUIAAION" ... cceeveiiiieiie e emmnr e s e e e sbee e b e e nbeessbeeessemmmeme e e 196
248 "SECUIEA CrEAIION", BIC .....e.vieutete st ettt ettt et et e et ee et emmamns e es b eb e e st e e st s st e bt e et ese e bt es bt s bemmnnt s e st e e et s
249 "Connected" with a company ....
250 "Member" of a company ..........cccocueeruene
251 EXPressions USEA GENETAIIY ........o.. ettt cem ettt et e ae e b e en e eeeeebe e e e se e s emmnms e eneeenean
THE SECOND GROUP OF PARTS INSOLVENCY OF INDIVIDUALS ; BANKRUPTCY ....ccovviiiiiineenenn. 200
PARTVIII INDIVIDUAL VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENTS .....ootiiiitiiiiiiiieii s 200
Moratorium for INSOIVENT AEDTON..........o et e e 200
Ay AN g1 (=T L g0 ) (o [T o) oo LU | OSSOSO S PRI 200
AR o] o] (or= Ua (o a1 {o] g 0 (=1 1 0] o 1= USSR 200
AV i {=Tot ) =T o] o] [T L1 (o] o TP RSOSSN 201



1986 CHAPTER 45

255 Cases in which interim Order Can DE MAAE . ccveeieiiie ittt rmeee et et emeeees
256 Nominee's report 0N debtor'S PrOPOSAL .....ceoweeeiuieiiiiieeee ettt eeeemne et te e e te et eseesaeesbe e s emmee e
(O g=Te 1 (o] g3 0 T=T=3 1] o | PSP
257 SUMMONING Of Creditors' MEETING ......viiviieiiiee et emreeme e sbb e saae e e e e sreesrbeesnnee e
Consideration and implementation of debtor's pr@bas
258 Decisions of creditors' meeting
259 Report of decisions to court............ceeeeeeeeenn
LS O i {=To o) = o] o] o 1Y Z- | PSSP
261 Effect where debtor an undischarged bankrigit dditional effect on undischarged bankrupt]................208
262 Challenge Of MEEtING'S HECISION ...ttt ettt eeeme e et e e et e beeste e e e sbeesaeseeesb e semmnne e seeenes
[262A False representations etc] ............c...
[262B Prosecution of delinquent debtors]
263 Implementation and supervision of approved nalty arrangement
[Fast-track voluntary arrangemMENT] ..........cicoccciiiiiiiie e e e et et e e e e e r e e e e e e e aaeaaaees
[263A Availability]
[263B DecCision].....ccccccvveveveeiienanne
[263C RESUIL] ...t e
[263D Approval of voluntary arrangement]
[263E Implementation]
[263F Revocation].........
[263G OffENCES] . .eieiiieieieie ettt meeee ettt
PART X BANKRUPTECY ..oiiitiittiiiiiaee et e et e et et teeest s s e s e e e e e e et e e et ee et aebeas b es b aaaaasb s s ae e e e e eeaeeeaeeeeeeeenns
=110 01T = SRR
264 Who may present a bankruptCy PELILION .. «veeirreeiiieiiiesiesieeseee e emmesme e ssree e snaeens
265 Conditions to be satisfied in respect of debtor.
266 Other preliminary conditions............cceeeriieiiieie e
Creditor's petition .......ccccccvevereeeennn.
267 Grounds of creditor's petition
268 Definition of "inability to pay", etc; the StHOry demand...........cccoiieiiieiiiicieeeere e
269 CreditOr WIth SECUILY ........viiiiie e e ettt estee sttt steeesteeesteeesbeessemamnnseesteeesteeaseeasbeeanseeanseeaseeessssmmnnmsssseesreeenseean
270 Expedited petition.........ccccccveviveeiieennns
271 Proceedings on creditor's petition ..............
272 Grounds of debtor's petition............coeeeereeneeie s
273 Appointment of insolvency practitioner by tleeid
274 Action on report of insolvency practition@l..........c.cccoevvvveeieennnen.
275 SUMMATY A0MINISITALION .......eievie ettt et eesteeesteeesteeesteeasseesssesmmnamesseeesteeasteessseessseessseensessnsessmmammsseessseenes
Other cases for Special CONSIAEIALION ..o s eeeieeteeeeeeite ettt e e s e e e e aeaaaaeteeeesesessrearranns
276 Default in connection with voluntary arrangemen........cccoeveereeeeeneenee.

279 Duration [279 Duration]........ccceceevumcmemessveesveennnes
280 Discharge by order of the court.........ccecceeiveennnnne
281 Effect of discharge..........ccccccvveuneee
[281A Post-discharge restrictions] ...
282 Court's power to annul bankruptcy order
CHAPTER Il PROTECTION OF BANKRUPT'S ESTATE AND IBIMEATION OF HIS AFFAIRS........... 233
283 Definition Of DANKIUPL'S ©STALE ... e iceeeeee ettt ceemene ettt a e sb e e s e seeesbe e e e s se e s emmnms e esbeenean
[283A Bankrupt's home ceasing to form part of e$tat
284 Restrictions on dispositions of Property coe......ccooevieeieeenieneneene
285 Restriction on proceedings and remMedies e vocveeiveenieeiiesieeneens
286 Power to appoint interim reCeiver ... eaerieaneanns
287 Receivership pending appomtment of trustee .............................................................................................
288 StAteMENT OF AFFAUIS .......ecviieie st st sremnr e bbbttt s e bt et eh e semmmeesh e b et en
289 Investigatory duties of official receiver [2B®&estigatory duties of official receiver].................
290 Public examination Of BANKIUPL. ... ... e smeemee e
291 Duties of bankrupt in relation to official récer
CHAPTER Il TRUSTEES IN BANKRUPTECY ....ooiiiieeeeeeeter e ettt e e ee e e e e nnnnnnes

292 Power to make appointments
293 Summoning of meeting to appoint first trustee
294 Power of creditors to requisition meeting............
295 Failure of meeting t0 aPPOINT tTUSTEE ...c.uiiiee et e emmmer e sb e sttt e e e steeesbeesseessseemmnnme e s
296 Appointment of trustee by Secretary Of StAL .. .....ciiii it meee e e

Page 6



1986 CHAPTER 45

207 SPECIAI CASES ..vvieueiiitie it eete s 44214 e 22t e st e e st te e te e e beeeste smmmmmsse e e se e e abeeaabe e e st e eEbeen R bt ettt bmmnnre e s ge e neeenneeennes
298 Removal of trustee; vacation of office....
299 Release of trustee............ccccun.
300 Vacancy in office of trustee....
Control of truStee .......ccoeeeviiiiiii e,
301 Creditors' committee
302 Exercise by Secretary of State of functionereélitors' committee ....
303 General control of trustee by the COUIM....cecuiviiiiiiiiiiiiieiecrieeie
10 R - o1 Y {0 ) (== USROS
CHAPTER IV ADMINISTRATION BY TRUSTEE
Preliminary ... e
305 General fUNCLONS Of ITUSTEE .........eiii ettt ettt eme e e e et eeee et e seesee e e e saeaseeeseesmemmnesseeeseeanee
Acquisition, control and realisation of DaNKIUPESTALE............ooi i
306 Vesting of bankrupt's estate in truSte.eeueecvvviieeiiie e
O N (T o= ole (U] To l o] o] o1=T o Y2 RS URUPRPRN
308 Vesting in trustee of certain itemMs Of EXCEHE@ .........cooiiviiiiiiiiiie e eren ettt e reens
[308A Vesting in trustee of certain teNanCieS] o ..vooveevveerieeiieenns
309 Time-limit for notice under s 307 or 308....
310 INCOME PAYMENTS OFUEIS ....ueeuveieiieseecmeem seeeeseeasteeasteeesbeesbeessbeessesmmnems s seesteeesteeabeeaabeeasbeeanseeaseesmmammsseesneeenes
[310A INCOME PAYMENTS AGIEEMENT]...... ... s e et esteeesseeasseessseessseesseessmammssesssseesseessssesssssensessasessssessssmmmmesessss
311 Acquisition by trustee of control...........

313 Charge on bankrupt's hOme .........cccoccvrvee e

[313A Low value home: application for sale, posgessr charge]

31 POWETS OF TIUSLEE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt sh et e emmmns e+ sh bt e ae e e ek e e eabe e e e e e et e ehbe e st emmmemt e ebeeenneennnee e
Disclaimer Of ONEIOUS PrOPEITY ........cooiiii s eesee et e et e e e e te ettt aeaetae bt e a e e s s s e eseaaeaeaaaaeeeseesesensnnnnsnnan

315 DiSClAIMET (GENETAI POWET) ......ve et comems et eueesteaeeeseeeaeeateaneesseansammams st esseeseeabeseeaseesaeeaseansenseenss smmmmmeeessesnean

316 Notice requiring trustee's decision ...

317 Disclaimer of leaseholds...........cocccemeeeieicieiecnne

318 Disclaimer of dwelling house..........ccccccevveiencnnee.

319 Disclaimer of land subject to rentcharge..............

320 Court order vesting disclaimed property...........

321 Order under s 320 in respect Of |€ASENOIAS...........oiiiiiiie et seemmenes
Distribution of bankrupt's estate

322 Proof of debts........ccocvviiiiiiiiieeeeee

323 Mutual Credit AN SEE-Off..........oi e ettt ettt e

324 Distribution by means Of AIVIAENG .........cooiiieee e reeemme ettt nee s aeesee e e ssee s bemmeme e e

325 Claims by unsatisfied creditors.........

326 Distribution of property in specie

327 Distribution in criminal BaNKIUPLCY .......ccee it smeemme ettt aeeseesaeesee e e e sae e s bemmeme s e

Iy I (o 13V o) o (= o] £SO OSRRP

329 Debts to spouse

330 Final distribution

331 Final meeting .....ccooveveveeeiieiee e

332 Saving for bankrupt's home
Supplemental.......cccccceeeviiiiiiiii e

333 Duties of bankrupt in relation tO trUSTEE wm..vieiiie ettt emmene st e e neaeenee

334 Stay of distribution in case of second banlaypt....................

335 Adjustment between earlier and later bankrupstgtes
CHAPTER V EFFECT OF BANKRUPTCY ON CERTAIN RIGHRBNSACTIONS, ETC........cuvvvvvnennnn. 282
[Rights under trusts Of [aN] .......uuueuiieiiii e eas

[335A Rights under truStS Of [ANG] ......c.eieeeeiieeee et emeemmr et et e st e be e s eeeae e see e e e s emmme e e re e
RIGNtS Of OCCUPALION. .. .cci i e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e aearre e

336 Rights of occupation etc of bankrupt's SPOUSE..........cccecvvvieiciiiiiieciene

337 Rights of occupation of bankrupt ... e

338 Payments in respect of premises occupied DYIOBI.............cceiiiiiiiiiiiceccceerre e
Adjustment Of Prior traNSACHIONS, EIC .. ....iieieeiiiieii e a s e e e e aaeaaaeaaaeaaens

339 Transactions at an undervalue ...........ccc..c.....

340 Preferences......c.ccocvvveeeeieinvceneeeeecnen

341 "Relevant time" under ss 339, 340

342 Orders under SS 339, 340 ......ceeeeiiieee et

[342A Recovery of excessive pension contributians]

[342B Orders UNUEr SECHON SA2A]...........u e eseeesireeieeasiesssseesseeasseesasssmmmmasssseesseeestessssseassessssesssseesesssmmmomssesssses

[342C Orders under section 342A: SUPPIEMENTANY].-.....iiiiiuieieitie e ie sttt emem e see e e aeeseeeaeeseeeneeeneesaeeneeane 293

Page 7



1986 CHAPTER 45

[342D Recovery of excessive contributions in pemSDaring CASES] .......cccuiriireririraeesreereseee e eieesieesseeesseeennes
[342E Orders under section 339 or 340 in respepension-sharing transactions]
[342F Orders under section 339 or 340 in pensi@mish cases: supplementary]..........

343 Extortionate Credit traNSACIONS ........cocuveiiiiiieiiie s s mems bbb s s
344 Avoidance of general assignment of book debts.....
345 Contracts to which bankrupt isa party
346 Enforcement procedures ... ST——
AT DISITESS, BIC ...cviiuiitiitiitiitisie et s e s sttt e b st b b memms e e b e b e et e b b e bt s et s e emnmmnr e s h e e r e nr s
348 APPIENTICESNIPS, BLC .. ittt e ettt ettt et s emmee e a e s b e e e e e beaneeeseeeae e beenee et e ssemmemss e e be e e areen
349 Unenforceability Of HeNS 0N DOOKS, BLC ..orcaemeiiiiiiii ettt eeemee ettt ettt e s

CHAPTER VI BANKRUPTCY OFFENCES.........c et

Preliminary ........c.ccooevcvvviennnnnnn.

350 Scheme of this Chapter .........
351 DEefinitions ........ccoeevveeeceeeeeeiieeeneen.
352 Defence of innocent intention

Wrongdoing by the bankrupt before and after bantayip..............viiiiiiii e

CHAPTER VII POWERS OF COURT IN BANKRUPTCY

353 NON-TISCIOSUIE........eiiieiteete et eece et et e e eteeete e et eaeeeteeeeeeasammemms e e seemeeeseeeE e e aeeeme e se e eee e et eaearmmmmnt e beeneeeteeseeenes
354 CONCEAIMENT Of PrOPEITY .. ..evieteeeeeeieecie et etee et et e et eestee et e et e ae st emmeme e eseeseeeaeeeme e seeaseeneeaneanseaneesmmmmnesseeeseeenes
355 Concealment of books and papers; falSifiCation............cocoviiir i ceeeme e e 309
356 FAISE SEALEIMEIES ...ttt ee ettt ettt esmmmnm e eh e eh e e st bt e bt eh e e e e bt en b bt emnmame e h e e r e et en
357 Fraudulent disposal of property.........coceeeererienieeiesnnieenn
G107 o I<Too ]2 To [T o [OOSR

360 Obtaining credit; engaging in business..
361 Failure to keep proper accounts of business ..............................................................................................
]Sy - 41 111 To PRSP RRS
363 GENEral CONLIOI OF COUIM ...ttt ettt emmee e e et e bt e s eeebeeeeeeseeeaeeaae e e e seemmamnaeasaeenbeanees
302 POWET OF BITEST. ... eiiitiiietie ettt mmnm ettt sh ettt e st e s bt e eh bt ek emmmeme e £ £ £ e shbe e Re e e abeeea ke e e mb e e e as e e es bt emmmmm bt e s bt sbbeennean
365 Seizure Of DANKIUPL'S PIrOPEITY ... ee ittt ettt em et et sa e e be s e e eseesaeesseene e beenss smmmmmeeeseeenean
366 Inquiry into bankrupt's dealings and PrOPEILY.......cveiiie ettt sreecms s e e esree e e nbeessbeessbee s s ammmnas 318
367 Court's enforcement POWETS UNGET S 366 ceeie.iiieieiieiiiieeieetiestie sttt emeeameesee e e e see e e teesaesseeseeemeeeses semmmees
368 Provision corresponding to s 366, where integoeiver appointed
369 Order for production of documents by inlancer@e .............cccoeireeiieiriiee e
370 Power to appoint special Manager.......cccoeeeeererieereeieeeneeseeniees
371 Re-direction of bankrupt's letters, etC..........ocovvieieiinieninnicee,

GENERAL PROVISIONS ... ..ottt

372 Supplies of gas, water, electriCity, etC.......ccccvvverviiiiiiie e
373 Jurisdiction in relation to insolvent individsia
O g T=o AV T g oy Vo [ £53 {od =SSP
375 Appeals etc from courts exercising insolvengisfliction
G SR I 4 L= T 1 OSSPSR
A o 04T U o < (=T ot OSSP
378 Exemption from stamp duty ...
379 Annual report

PARTXI INTERPRETATIONFORSECONDGROUPOFPARTS ......oiiiiiiiiiiii e

FC1C O [0 o [1 [ox 1o VTSRS PORP
381 "Bankrupt" and associated terMINOIOGY ......ccuuiveerurerieeiieiiie et sitee st smmemmse e steessteesrteesaeesseeeseesnsessssmmmnnses

o1 YA = = L1y 0T o1 (o e (= o] = (SO UPRURN
383 "Creditor", "security", etc ....
384 "Prescribed" and "the rules”
385 MiSCEllaNEOUS AEFINITIONS .......eiiieiiieteeie it e rmmee et h ettt she e et semmmm et ee

THE THIRD GROUP OF PARTS MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS BEAR ING ON BOTH COMPANY AND

INDIVIDUAL INSOLVENCY; GENERAL INTERPRETATION; FINA L PROVISIONS.........cccoiiiiiieeeeen. 335
PART X!l PREFERENTIALDEBTSIN COMPANY AND INDIVIDUAL INSOLVENCY .....ooviiiiiiiiiiiniiinnns 335
386 Categories of preferential EDLS. ... o ettt et se e et et seemmmaeeneeenean 335
387 "THE FEIEVANT UALE" ... .ottt ettt ettt seemee e s e eheeabeene e beameeenseeaeenseeses sbmmmnssseeebeennenseans 335
PARTXIIl INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERSAND THEIR QUALIFICATION ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiii s 338
Restrictions on unqualified persons acting as ligaior, trustee in bankruptcy, etc ........cccccccvveveeeeeininnns 338
388 Meaning of "act as INSOIVENCY PraCtitiONer . c.........ciiiiie e emmene e s e e et ee s be e e steee e emmnmnas 338
389 Acting without qualification @an OffENCE.....ccueiiiiie e e e emmee e 339

Page 8



1986 CHAPTER 45

The requisite qualification, and the means of QlifaY it..............oouvviiiiiiiiiiiiie e 340
390 Persons not qualified to act as iNSOIVENCYLIIBTEL'S ............ccoeeiuiaiiiiiieeiesieeeeee et see e e e nee e 340
391 Recognised profesSSioNal DOTIES ... ..ottt et see e et e semmemme e eaeas 341
392 Authorisation by competent authority.....occe.ceeiieeieccieiie e, 342

393 Grant, refusal and withdrawal of authorisation

1T 7 o ot USRS 344
395 Right to make representations .. SR 7. 1
396 Reference to Tribunal............coeov e cveniecieen ....345

397 Action of Tribunal on reference ........ccccceeeeveeeeceeececcvieeeennee. RPN 7. {5}
398 Refusal or withdrawal without reference to Tnihl
PART XIV PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION (ENGLAND AND WALES)
(@i To = I =Yoo TNV PSPPI
399 Appointment, etC Of OffiCIAl FECEIVETS. .. e ittt seeemme ettt see st et e e e ae e s emmeme e ee
400 Functions and status of official receivers...

401 Deputy official receivers and Staff ..........o oo ee e
THe OffiCial PELLIONET ...uuiutiiiiie it e ee s e e s e e e e e e e e e et e ee et ee e e e e eeeaeeetesban e eaeseeesaeeeeeaeaesaseeerssrnn

406 [Interest on money received by liquidatorsrostees in bankruptcy and invested]........commececeeieiieiieeieen... 353
407 Unclaimed dividends and undistributed balanCes............ccooiiiiiiiii e
408 Recourse to Consolidated Fund [408 AdjustmEbalances]
409 Annual financial statement and audit
YU o] o] L= 4 1T ] = T Y 2P
410 EXEENE OF thiS PAIT ... .ot rmre e e h ettt e s e ae bt et b emnmmme e n e e b e e been
PARTXV SUBORDINATELEGISLATION ....oitiiiiiiiiiiiie e et e e e n e e e e
(1T a1 = URT Fs 01 Y=Y Ty Y £ U1 1= SRN
411 CoMPANY INSOIVENCY TUIBS ...ttt ettt emeem e bt s eeeaeeeteeneeseeeebeenseaseentesmmmmeeesbeenean
412 Individual insolvency rules (England and Wales)
413 Insolvency Rules Committee
FEES OFAEIS. ...t
414 Fees orders (company inSolvenCy ProCeEAINGS) «w.. e errearureiereeenieeeesiesseemmeeseeas
415 Fees orders (individual insolvency proceedindgsngland and Wales)
Specification, increase and reduction of money sughesant in the operation of this Act
416 Monetary limits (COmpanies WINAING UP) ....ccceiiiiriieiiieeeeese et seemeee e see e e e eees
A17 MONEY SUIM IN 222 ...ttt iemmeme s e ste e e e e st e teesee e e e seemeeese seemmamss e b a4 ae e s e ameeeheeeesamseemseabea sessmmmmmseesseeneenseens
418 Monetary limits (bankruptcy)
Insolvency practice
419 Regulations for pUrPOSES OF Part X ....ceceeeiuieiiieiiie et emmmes bbb eestaeerbe e seeseaessnmmmmssee s
Other Order-MakinNg POWEIS .......coi e e e eieiie e eeeeett e e e e e e e e e e e et ee et et aeeas e aeaeteassaes e aaeaaeaeeaetaeseenseesennes
420 Insolvent partnerships
Other Order-MakinNg POWEIS .......coieiieiiiie e eeeeett e e e e e e e e e e e et te et et aaeas eaeae st aetaas e aeeaaeeaeaetaeeaenseesnsnes
421 Insolvent estates Of dECEASEA PEISONS ....uuiiviieiiie it eiee e iee s ee et emmems b e sbeessbe e s eeesteeesbeessseesssessememmnsee s

422 [Formerly authOriSEA DANKS] ........... i seeeseieesieeasteeestieeseessteessbessmmammsseessteessteeasseesseessseenseesnsessssmmmmnsessseeeses
PARTXVI PROVISIONSAGAINST DEBT AVOIDANCE (ENGLAND AND WALES ONLY) ...ccoeeeevevinnee 369

426 Co-operation between courts exercising jurigzhadn relation to iNSOIVENCY.........ccoveevverivirien i 372
427 Parliamentary disqualification [427 Disquakfion from Parliament (Scotland and Northern Ird}n............ 374
428 Exemptions from Restrictive Trade PracCtiCeS. ACE........oi ittt emeemee et se e nee e 3176
429 Disabilities on revocation of administratiomler against an individual

430 Provision introducing Schedule of pUNISNMENLS..c.......ccciiiiiiie e e

431 SUMMATY PIrOCEEUINGS ...euvveiuveeevee s o 41 e asteasaseessseessseesseessses ssmmamns e essessnsessssessnsessnsessssenssesssssmmnansessseesenn

432 Offences DY DOAIES COMPOTALE .......... e ettt ettt emeamma e e saeesbe e e e eseesaeesseeneebeense sbmmmneeseeenean

433 Admissibility in evidence of statements of affaetc..
PARTXVII INTERPRETATION ....ocovviiiiiieiiiiieeeee e

435 Meaning Of "aSSOCIAtE" .............eeuue e seveeseeenieesieesieeseeesieeen

436 Expressions used generally ...........ococeeereeieeie e

[436A Proceedings under EC Regulation: modifiedrdtéén of property]



1986 CHAPTER 45

[SCHEDULEA1 MORATORIUM WHEREDIRECTORSPROPOSE/OLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT]........ 1
= L I L (o [8 e (o] o V] RO SPPPPPPPPR
[Part Il Obtaining a Moratorium]
[Part 1l Effects Of MOFatOrUM] .......coviiiiiieeee et e e e e e et e ee e e s b e s s e e e aeeaaaaaaaeaeee 9..
=T Y2 N[ 41T =T PSSR
[Part V Consideration and Implementation of VolugtArrangement]
[PArt VI MIiSCEIIANEOUS].....ceiiei e i ieieii it ettt e e s e e s e e e e e e e e e e e te et e e eeeeeeeaebeesbasssa s s e esaaeaeeaaeaaaaneaans

[SCHEDULEB1 ADMINISTRATION]
[Arrangement Of SCREAUIE................o. i e e e e ettt e e e e e e s e s e s rere e e e e eeesessntsranrneereeaeaeeesaeansnns
Nature Of AAMINISIFALION. ..ottt e e e e e s e bt e e e s anbreee e s aaneeeeeesinee

AdMINISIration .......cccoooeveiiiiiceeee e
Appointment of Administrator by Court
Administration order ...........cccoooiiiiieceene e
Powers of court
Appointment of Administrator by Holder of FIoati@arge ..o e
0L (o= oo ][ | USSR
Notice of appointment
Commencement of appointment
Appointment of Administrator by Company Or DIr€SLOL...........ccvuiiiiiiiiiiee e et eememr e e e e e e e e e 32
POWET t0 @PPOINT..c.vviiiiiiiie et
Restrictions on power to appoint
Notice of intention to appoint
Notice of appointment............ccccoeeeeveene
Commencement of appointment
[0\ \lTo BT o) o o] T a1 g U= 0 ofi oo (<1001 T Y2 USSP
Administration Application--SPECIAl CASES .......uuuururiiiiiiieeeiei it r e e e e se s ereeaaeesesasanrnrnrearereees
Application by holder of floating Charge ......ccceee oot cmrem e
Intervention by holder of floating charge..................
Application where company in liquidation......
Effect of adminiStrative reCEIVEISNIP. ... ...cceeuiiiiie it rmneee et st e et e et smnmmmees
Effect of Administration ..............cccceeveeeen.
Dismissal of pending winding-up petition........
Dismissal of administrative or other receiver.
Moratorium on insolvency proceedings............
MOratorium ON OthEr [EQAI PrOCESS ....cc.viiiceereiie ettt et st ienmmre e stee s e e sseeesseeessteenseeeseesssammmns e seeeneees
Lo =TT g g o] =Y (o) {0 g PSSR SPRUUSITN
PUBICITY ..ottt e
Process of Administration..............ccceeeeeeeees.
Announcement of administrator's appointment
Statement of company's affairs...........ccccceeeeeee.
Administrator's proposals
(@1 C=T0 [ (o] S3 1 0 =T 1] o SO P PP
Requirement for initial Creditors’ MEETING ... ceewi i ceeee ettt st e e e e s e sae e emmeame e eee s
Business and result of initial creditors' meeting
Revision of administrator's proposals........eeeeeeeeeeiieeiieesieenieesseenns
Failure to obtain approval of administrator's pregie .........c.cccceevveeeneeen.
Further creditors' meetings
Creditors' COMMIEe........cccuevvvrieieierreeeenee
Correspondence instead Of CreditOrS' MEELING e« veeivieiitieiiteiieteiieeeetesssemmmere s sseessbeeaseesseessaeesseessseessssemmnnmesses
FUNCLIONS OFf AQMINISITALON ....ceiiitieii ettt et e et e e s sin b e e e s anbeeeee e 45
GENETAl POWETS ....eevieieieieite ettt eemmem ettt see e ens
Distribution ..........ccccooevieieienen.
General duties ........ccocvevieieieeiim
Administrator as agent of company..
Charged property: floating charge ..........cceeee e,
Charged property: NON-flOAtiNG CRAIGE .......cooiiiuieeieee e emeemma ettt ae e se e see s s e
[T o Ul g F= TT= I o] o] 0= 4 YT RRPSPRN
Protection for secured or preferential creditor................c.........
Challenge to administrator's conduct of company.................... -
YIS (= T T o] SRS
[T To [T aTo I [ 411011 = U1 (o] o OSSR
Automatic end Of QdMINISIIALION ...........iitcceeeeiie ettt eemne ettt e e sb e e et et e bt et shsmmnm s nee e s
Court ending administration on application of adiSHALON .............cccviiieiiie i emreee e

Page 10



1986 CHAPTER 45

Termination of administration where objJEeCtiVe aBIRIE................ccocveriiriiie i ceemm e sree e sren 51
Court ending administration on application Of CLOII............ccoveiiririiine e erees 52
[ o] To T (=T =X YT a Vo [T To T o OSSR USRSt 52
Moving from administration to creditors' VOIUNtAIUIAATION ...........cccviiiieiiiie i rree et 3.5
Moving from administration t0 diSSOIULION ......cc.ciiiiiiii et eeem ettt eee e e e semmmne e 53
Discharge of administration order where adminiBIMBENGS ... e 4.5
Notice to Companies Registrar where adminiStrailmS ...............coouiieriereieiieresiieseeeeetee e seeseeeneeseee s 54.
REPIACING AGMINISIIALON ......cciiiiiiiei et errees e e ettt e re s aa e s e e e s e e e aeaetaeteeeaeeesaesenssnnnnansanan

ReSIgNatioN Of @0MINISIIALON ... .o ettt et emeems e e e bt e e bt enee e eeesae e teeneesee s seemmneesaeeaseeneeneas
Removal of administrator from OffiCe ... e et sttt smemne e e
Administrator ceasing to be QUAlITIEA .........coove i s
Supplying vacancy in office of administrator
Substitution of administrator: competing floatifgaege-hoIder...........cviiiiiiiii e 6.5
Substitution of administrator appointed by companyirectors: creditors' Meeting ...........coceeecveevieesieesieesneesneens 57
Vacation of office: discharge from Hability ......c.....ooiiiiei i reemme e emmmene e s
Vacation of office: charges and liabilities.......
(CT=T LT - | T PO P TP PPPPRPPTP
Joint and CONCUITENt AOMINISTFALOTS. ... ..eoeeameieeeite ettt e st eameee e e st e beeaeesbeesbeeseeeseesbeane e seemnmmmee e aeenee e
Presumption of Validity ........cccoovieiiiiieeree e
Majority decision of direCtOrs..........ccceiierieiieie e
[T T 1TSS
EXTENSION OF tIME@ LML ... ettt emmam et ea e s b e e e e e e se e bt es et e meeebeemee smmmmneeesbesaeeeeeeneennas
Amendment of provision about time
Interpretation
Scotland ........ccooeeiiiiiiieeeee.

SCHEDULE2 POWERSOFA SCOTTISHRECEIVER(ADDITIONAL TO THOSECONFERREDON HIM

BY THEINSTRUMENTOF CHARGE).......cutiiiiiiiiiie ettt e et ee e et e e e st e e e e s srneeaasannneeaeean 66
SCHEDULE 2 Powers of a Scottish Receiver (Addititmahose Conferred on him by the Instrument of
(O g T o =) I TUPPRSRPR 66

[SCHEDULE2A EXCEPTIONSTO PROHIBITIONONAPPOINTMENTOFADMINISTRATIVE

RECEIVER:SUPPLEMENTARYPROVISIONS] ...coiiiiititieiiiiiiie ettt e e 68
[SCHEDULE 2A Exceptions to Prohibition on Appointthef Administrative Receiver: Supplementary
0 Y71 1o ] SRR

[Capital market arrangement
Capital market investment.........
B Y0 [=T=Y T oSSR
D= o OSSOSO
Step-in rights......ccooceieiieies
Project company
"Resources"
REGUIALEA DUSINESS .....c.eeiiieiiiee s ettt ettt et ekttt e tees e ememne e et st £ e s e e ae 2 beemeeeeeeeaeambeeae e bemmemsse e e seeeneasneaneeans
BT T 0SS
SCHEDULE3 ORDERSIN COURSEOFWINDING UP PRONOUNCEDN VACATION (SCOTLAND) .....73
Part | Orders Which are t0 De FiNal..........ccooiiiiiie e e e e e e eeeeeee e s 73
Part Il Orders Which are to take Effect Until Matf@isposed of by Inner House...............uvmmmmmeeeeeieeeenn, 73
SCHEDULE4 POWERSOFLIQUIDATOR IN AWINDING UP.....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 74
Part | Powers Exercisable With SANCHON.............uiiiiiiii e er e e e e 74

L0701 ¢ AP OO P TP P PP PP TP PPRPPPPPPPIN 75
Part Il Powers Exercisable Without Sanction in ARNAING UP ......oovvvviiiiiiiiii e 75
[SCHEDULE4A BANKRUPTCY RESTRICTIONSORDERAND UNDERTAKING] ...ccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiceeieeeeee 76
[Bankruptcy restrictions order
Grounds for Making OFdEr.........cccuvvivieiieeecmeie e e
Timing of application for order
DTN =\ iTo g I o] o] o = USSP TT O P OPPTOPRPPPP
Interim bankKruptCy reSIIICHONS OFUEN ......ccccuiieiiie ettt iesmmmre et e e e s e e e s saeesseeenseeebeess s smmmns e seeeneees
Bankruptcy restrictions undertaking..........cceeevveerieeinieieesneessee e
Effect of annulment of bankruptcy order
=0 ] 1 = LT o SO RUR
SCHEDULES5 POWERSOF TRUSTEEIN BANKRUPTCY ..ot mmmme et 79




1986 CHAPTER 45

Part | Powers Exercisable With SANCHON..........uuuiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeanes 79
Part Il GENEIAl POWEIS ... ..ot iiiiiiiieeieiteeeeee ettt e s s e s s e e e e e e e e ae et e et aeesaeeetaeteassae s s e anaesseeaeeaaaaaaaans 81
Part T ANCIHIAIrY POWEIS .....ciiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e ee s st abe e aeaeaaeaeeseasnsnsntnnnneeeeeens 81
SCHEDULEG6 THE CATEGORIESOFPREFERENTIALDEBTS ...ttt e eeee e 82
SCHEDULE 6 The Categories of Preferential DebtS.............coccviiiiiiiiiiiie et 82
Category 4: Contributions to occupational PENSIITEENES, ELC .......cccviiiiiiiiiie et sereeee s e e e saee e 83
Category 5: Remuneration, €tC, Of @MPIOYEES aueeccuiiiiiie ittt smrrm et srae et e emmmne s 83
INterpretation fOr CatEQOIY B.......ci ittt st iemmmnre e b e st e sae e e stae e stbeesbeesstee sssemmnnms e sessbeesnbeens 84
[Category 6: Levies on coal and StEEl ProQUCTION . .veivveiieeiiee et emmnes et e st s e e sneeesseesmmnmnes 85
L@ L0 =T SRS TP U P PPTOPPTURPP 85
SCHEDULE7 INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERSTRIBUNAL ..ottt e 86
SCHEDULE 7 Insolvency Practitioners Tribunal
Panels of Members........ccccovviiiiiiiieecene e
ReMUNEration Of MEMDEIS ..ot e rmeemnr e h et h e bbb e sb e bt ae e mmmeme e e b e e
Sittings of Tribunal..........coooviiiii e
Procedure Of THDUNAL. ........c.oo e ea e bttt e h e b e et srmmmnr e e e sn e nn e et
SCHEDULE8 PROVISIONSCAPABLE OFINCLUSIONIN COMPANY INSOLVENCY RULES ................ 88
SCHEDULE 8 Provisions Capable of Inclusion in Compénsolvency Rules
(11 ] £ £ O PO U PR UPOTOUPRPPOt
L0 10T Y T <] (o
Registration of vOIUNtary arranNQEMENTS ........cicviiiiie it se e st rmmnns s e st e asbeeabeesbeessbeesseeeseesemnmams e eanee
e (oY1= o g = U o U o £ o] PRSP
(@0 ]aTo (8 [od ae] i1 0 E=To] 1Y7=T o Tox SRR
[ADMINISITALION ......veeciieiiie et e e e enee
FINNCIAI PrOVISIONS ... .eiiuiiiiiiiitie st cmmmme ettt e st e st e et e st e e e b ss b ammmemt e st e e seeees e e aseeeabeeenseeeaseeeas e smmmmms s beesneeentbeenseeanee
INFOPMALION @NA FECOIUS ...ttt et h ettt et e bt sb e e et e et et ememns et eh e nbe e e s
LCT=T o= - OSSOSO
SCHEDULE9 PROVISIONSCAPABLE OFINCLUSIONIN INDIVIDUAL INSOLVENCY RULES............. 93
SCHEDULE 9 Provisions Capable of Inclusion in Indixal Insolvency Rules............cccccvvvvvvvvvevinvvinnnnnn. 93
L0011 ] £ T TSR PPOT PP R PPN 93
(L0 o2 YT <] (o 93
Registration of VOIUNTArY ArranQEemMENTS ........cocciiui ittt emene ettt et e eaeeebee e e e e e beesbesaee s emmeamseeaeean 93
[Official receiver acting on VOlUNTAry arrangemMEINL..........coiiiiiieiieerieesieesteeesmnsmsseessbeessbeesreesteeesseessseessses sssmmmnes 94
INEEEIM FECIVET ...ttt i1ttt bt sttt emmemes sk eh e b e e et e bt ea e e b e nhe e s bt s bmmmemt s e e nb e e et nnnenneente e
Receiver or manager
Administration of INAIVIAUAI INSOIVENCY .......cecuiiiiiiiiie ittt smmeeme e s e s ee e s aeesseeebeesnbeessbessmnmmmse e e seees
FINNCIAI PrOVISIONS ... .eiiiiiiiiiiitie st emmmr ettt e st s b e et e st e e e b ss b ammmamt s s te e e sbeees e e ssseeaseeeaseeansee e s e smmmmms e e sne e e st seenseeanee
INFOPMALION @NA FECOIUS ...ttt emee et eh et e et et e be e eb e e et e ae e bt ememmns et eh e nbe e e s
[Bankruptcy restrictions orders and undertakings
LTl o= = PSSP PR U PR PPTOPPTURPPR
SCHEDULE10PUNISHMENTOFOFFENCESJNDERTHIS ACT ..oviiiiiiiiiiei et e 98
SCHEDULE11TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONSAND SAVINGS ...ttt emmee e 110
Part | Company Insolvency and WINAING UP.... o «ceeeeerieeiieeiieiiiiiiinnesessssssaeesasssssssessssessssmmnmns
AdMINIStration Orders...........ccoevevveeue e esneenene
Receivers and managers (England and Wales)
RIS S (S Te 1 - T o | PSSR USROS
WiNAING UP AIrEAAY IN PrOGIESS ......ue et esteeeeateaseeattesneateasesseesssemmmamsseaaseaseasseaseesnsaaseansessesseeansssmmammsesnsensesns
SEAtEMENT OF AFFAITS ...t emee ettt et b ettt eh e bt et et e

Provisions relating to liquidator............cceceu.....
Winding up under supervision of the court.....

Saving for POWET t0 MAKE TUIES ...t ettt em ettt et e h e e eb e e s te et e sbe e e e se e b emmems e esbeenean

Setting aside of preferences and Other traNSACHONS. .........viiiiiiie it emreee et s iemamnes 112
Part I1 INdiVIdUal INSOIVENCY ......ccoiiiie ettt e s e e e e e e aaaeaeaeeaeeeansannes

2 Ll U o1 (0 VA (o =1 =T ) PSSP

Discharge from old bankruptcy

ProviSiONS FEIAtING 10 trUSTEE ........iiu.et et e sttt ettt e steesttee st e ssteess s emmmesssbeessseesteeesbeeasbeeesteessteeassessmmmmmasseenbeennseenes

(0] )77 1o || SRS URPURPRORI

Y= Too g Lo [ o T=T a1 (0] 013 SRS

Setting aside of preferences and Other traNSACHONS. ........c.viiiiiiie it emreee et s iemamnes 115

[T U o] 03V ] (=] o= TSP 115

POWET 10 MAKE TUIES ...ttt eme s e h e btk e st as e bttt eh e srmmmes e sh e e e b e e e nbe e 115
Part Il Transitional Effect Of PArt XV ...t 116
Part IV INSOIVENCY PraCtiliONerS. ... ... i iie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et et e e s b b a e e e aeeaae s 116

Page 12



1986 CHAPTER 45

Part V General Transitional ProviSions and SAVINQS .........uuuuuriiiiiiiiiniieeieeeeeeseeeseess e eeeeeaesrensiennnn 117
INterpretation fOr thiS Part....... ..o e ettt sttt e e s e et et e beese semmmnaeseeesbe e e enneans 117
General saving fOr Past ACtS ANA EVENLS. ..o ettt eeeme e ettt st e be et e e e e bt esaeesee b e s neemnnee e e enes 117
PEIIOUS OF TIME ...t b et emmeme e et bt a ek e e e e bt ae e bttt se e rmmmmnr e b e et et et e e 117
Internal crosSS-referenCes iN thiS AC...... oo ettt et st b e et emmems e eseeeaeas 117
Punishment of offences
References elsewhere to the former @NaCHMENES....c .. ..i i et e e smems
Saving for power to repeal provisions in section.51
Saving for Interpretation ACt 1978 SS 16, L7 . e iiiiieeiiieeee ettt eeeemeee e e ae e be e e se e eeaseesaeesbesneesbammemeenes

SCHEDULE12ENACTMENTSREPEALED .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiit s ae b

SCHEDULE13CONSEQUENTIALAMENDMENTS OF COMPANIESACT 1985......civvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiineneeeeeenn 120
Part | Internal and Other Section References AmdrateRe-amended...........ccvvvvveveeeei i s ceeeeeereeeeeee e 120
Part I Amendment of Part XXVI (INterpretation).............v oo iicceiieieieie e e e ssciieie e e e e e e e e e s e 121

SCHEDULE14 CONSEQUENTIALAMENDMENTS OFOTHERENACTMENTS....couiiiiiiii e n2

Page 13






1986 CHAPTER 45

LEVEL-1: INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
1986 CHAPTER 45
THE FIRST GROUP OF PARTS COMPANY INSOLVENCY; COMPAN IES WINDING UP
PART | COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENTS

The proposal
RA-DATE: Royal Assent [25 July 1986]

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 1 (Eng.)
1 Those who may propose an arrangement

(1) The directors of a company [(other than onecWwhi in administration or being wound up)] may mak
proposal under this Part to the company and toré@ditors for a composition in satisfaction ofdebts or a scheme
of arrangement of its affairs (from here on refén®, in either case, as a "voluntary arrangement")

(2) A proposal under this Part is one which prosider some person ("the nominee") to act in retatio the
voluntary arrangement either as trustee or othenés the purpose of supervising its implementatiand the
nominee must be a person who is qualified to a@namsolvency practitioner [or authorised to acthaminee, in
relation to the voluntary arrangement].

(3) Such a proposal may also be made--
[(a) where the company is in administration, byaldeninistrator,] and
(b) where the company is being wound up, by theidigtor.

[(4) In this Part a reference to a company inclualesference to a company in relation to which @psal for a
voluntary arrangement may be made by virtue ofchetB of the EC Regulation.]

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llim@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcsge Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Insolvency Act 19820.

Amendment

Sub-s (1): words "(other than one which is in adstiation or being wound up)” in square bracketsssituted by
the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(3), Sch 17, pard9@&).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions ariftet see art
3(2), (2)(@), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

Sub-s (2): words "or authorised to act as nomiieeaglation to the voluntary arrangement" in squlrackets
substituted by the Insolvency Act 2000, s 2(a), &dht |, paras 1, 2.

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712;dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

Page 1



1986 CHAPTER 45
Sub-s (3): para (a) substituted by the Enterprise2802, s 248(3), Sch 17, paras 9, 10(b).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions arifeet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

Sub-s (4): inserted by SI 2002/1240, regs 3, 4.
Date in force: 31 May 2002: see S| 2002/1240, reg 1

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 1A (Eng.)
[LA Moratorium]

[(1) Where the directors of an eligible companyeimt to make a proposal for a voluntary arrangentbaet; may
take steps to obtain a moratorium for the company.

(2) The provisions of Schedule Al to this Act hafiect with respect to--
(a) companies eligible for a moratorium under #@stion,

(b) the procedure for obtaining such a moratorium,

(c) the effects of such a moratorium, and

(d) the procedure applicable (in place of sectidris 6 and 7) in relation to the approval and impmatation of a
voluntary arrangement where such a moratorium tgasrbeen in force.]

NOTES:
Amendment

Inserted by the Insolvency Act 2000, s 1, Sch tapa, 2.
Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712.ar

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 2 (Eng.)
2 Procedure where nominee is not the liquidator oadministrator

(1) This section applies where the nominee undgfael is not the liquidator or administrator bétcompany [and
the directors do not propose to take steps to mlatanoratorium under section 1A for the company].

(2) The nominee shall, within 28 days (or such Emgeriod as the court may allow) after he is gimetice of the
proposal for a voluntary arrangement, submit anejpathe court stating--

(a) [whether, in his opinion, the proposed voluptarrangement has a reasonable prospect of bepgwd and
implemented,

(aa)] whether, in his opinion, meetings of the campand of its creditors should be summoned toidenghe
proposal, and

(b) if in his opinion such meetings should be sumet) the date on which, and time and place at whieh
proposes the meetings should be held.

(3) For the purposes of enabling the nominee tparee his report, the person intending to make tbhegsal shall
submit to the nominee--

(a) a document setting out the terms of the prapesuntary arrangement, and

(b) a statement of the company's affairs containing

(i) such particulars of its creditors and of itbtdeand other liabilities and of its assets as beprescribed, and
(i) such other information as may be prescribed.

[(4) The court may--

Page 2



1986 CHAPTER 45

(a) on an application made by the person intentbnmake the proposal, in a case where the nomiasddiled to
submit the report required by this section or hHad,cor

(b) on an application made by that person or thminee, in a case where it is impracticable or imappate for the
nominee to continue to act as such,

direct that the nominee be replaced as such byhangerson qualified to act as an insolvency piiaogr, or
authorised to act as nominee, in relation to tHantary arrangement.]

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llimas into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcsde Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Insolvency Act 19821.

Amendment

Sub-s (1): words from "and the directors” to "fbetcompany” in square brackets inserted by thelMasoy Act
2000,s 1, Sch 1, paras 1, 3.

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712.ar

Sub-s (2): in para (a) words from "whether, in his™approved and implemented,” and subsequentersfe to
"(aa)" in square brackets inserted by the Insolyekat 2000, s 2(a), Sch 2, Pt |, paras 1, 3(a).

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712,; dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.
Sub-s (4): substituted by the Insolvency Act 2G0R2(a), Sch 2, Pt I, paras 1, 3(b).

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712,; dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 3 (Eng.)
3 Summoning of meetings

(1) Where the nominee under section 1 is not #ip@idator or administrator, and it has been repottethe court
that such meetings as are mentioned in sectionsP@)ld be summoned, the person making the repaltt (sinless
the court otherwise directs) summon those meefmghe time, date and place proposed in the report

(2) Where the nominee is the liquidator or admmatstr, he shall summon meetings of the company ainits
creditors to consider the proposal for such a tisle¢e and place as he thinks fit.

(3) The persons to be summoned to a creditors'ingeander this section are every creditor of thenpany of
whose claim and address the person summoning tegnges aware.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llim@s into
force: see s 443.

Page 3



1986 CHAPTER 45

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcege Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Insolvency Act 19822.

Consideration and implementation of proposal
RA-DATE:
Royal Assent [25 July 1986]

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 4 (Eng.)

4 Decisions of meetings

(1) The meetings summoned under section 3 shallleechether to approve the proposed voluntary gearent
(with or without modifications).

(2) The modifications may include one conferring thinctions proposed to be conferred on the nonomegnother
person qualified to act as an insolvency practéiojor authorised to act as nominee, in relatioht® voluntary
arrangement].

But they shall not include any modification by wuiet of which the proposal ceases to be a proposdl as is
mentioned in section 1.

(3) A meeting so summoned shall not approve anypgsal or modification which affects the right osecured
creditor of the company to enforce his securitygegt with the concurrence of the creditor concerned

(4) Subject as follows, a meeting so summoned slohlapprove any proposal or maodification underolki

(a) any preferential debt of the company is to b&l ptherwise than in priority to such of its dehbts are not
preferential debts, or

(b) a preferential creditor of the company is toplagd an amount in respect of a preferential de#t bears to that
debt a smaller proportion than is borne to anopineferential debt by the amount that is to be jpaietspect of that
other debt.

However, the meeting may approve such a proposalogiification with the concurrence of the prefer@ntreditor
concerned.

(5) Subject as above, each of the meetings shalbbducted in accordance with the rules.

(6) After the conclusion of either meeting in aazmce with the rules, the chairman of the meetiradl seport the
result of the meeting to the court,and, immediasdtgr reporting to the court, shall give noticetlod result of the
meeting to such persons as may be prescribed.

(7) References in this section to preferential sleoid preferential creditors are to be read inraece with section
386 in Part Xl of this Act.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llim@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Page 4



1986 CHAPTER 45

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ill came into forcsge Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation
This section derived from the Insolvency Act 19823(1)-(6), (7) (in part).

Amendment

Sub-s (2): words "or authorised to act as nomiieeglation to the voluntary arrangement” in squlrackets
substituted by the Insolvency Act 2000, s 2(a), &dht |, paras 1, 4.

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712;dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

Modification

Modified, in relation to a voluntary arrangemenoposed under s 1 hereof in relation to a UK insusdrere that
arrangement includes a composition in satisfaatibany insurance debts and a distribution to coeslibf someor
all of the assets of that insurer in the coursepofyith a view to terminating the whole or anytpafrthe business of
that insurer, by the Insurers (Reorganisation amsdiig Up) Regulations 2003, SI1 2003/1102, reg 33@).

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 5 (Eng.)

5 Effect of approval

[(2) This section applies where a decision appm@wrvoluntary arrangement has effect under sed#oh
(2) The . . . voluntary arrangement--

(a) takes effect as if made by the company at thditors' meeting, and

[(b) binds every person who in accordance withrthes--

(i) was entitled to vote at that meeting (whethenat he was present or represented at it), or

(ii) would have been so entitled if he had hada®bf it,

as if he were a party to the voluntary arrangement.

(2A) If--

(a) when the arrangement ceases to have effecarmoynt payable under the arrangement to a persomdboy
virtue of subsection (2)(b)(ii) has not been paidl

(b) the arrangement did not come to an end prerilgtur
the company shall at that time become liable totpapat person the amount payable under the araagt.]

(3) Subject as follows, if the company is being wowp or [is in administration], the court may dwecor both of
the following, namely--

(a) by order stay or sist all proceedings in thadirig up or [provide for the appointment of the &ustrator to
cease to have effect];

(b) give such directions with respect to the condiiche winding up or the administration as itntks appropriate
for facilitating the implementation of the . . .luotary arrangement.

(4) The court shall not make an order under suluse¢B)(a)--

(a) at any time before the end of the period ofdags beginning with the first day on which eachhd reports
required by section 4(6) has been made to the ,court

(b) at any time when an application under the sextion or an appeal in respect of such an apjité pending,
or at any time in the period within which such apeal may be brought.

Page 5



1986 CHAPTER 45

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llim@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclvitiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcege Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Insolvency Act 19824.

Amendment

Sub-s (1): substituted by the Insolvency Act 260R(a), Sch 2, Pt I, paras 1, 6(a).

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712;dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.
Sub-s (2): word omitted repealed by the Insolvefscly2000, ss 2(a), 15(1), Sch 2, Pt |, paras 1), &bh 5.
Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712;dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

Sub-s (2): para (b) substituted, together with syBA), by the Insolvency Act 2000, s 2(a), SctP2], paras 1,
6(c).

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712;dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

Sub-s (2A): substituted, together with sub-s (2)(by sub-s (2)(b) as originally enacted, by theolmency Act
2000, s 2(a), Sch 2, Pt I, paras 1, 6(c).

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712,; dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

Sub-s (3): words "is in administration" in squaradkets substituted by the Enterprise Act 2004&3, Sch 17,
paras 9, 11(a).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions arifeet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

Sub-s (3): in para (a) words "provide for the appoient of the administrator to cease to have éffiecsquare
brackets substituted by the Enterprise Act 20@483), Sch 17, paras 9, 11(b).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see Sl 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions arfbet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

Sub-s (3): in para (b) word omitted repealed byltismlvency Act 2000, s 2(a), Sch 2, Pt |, para6(h), s 15(1),
Sch 5.

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712;dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 6 (Eng.)
6 Challenge of decisions

(1) Subject to this section, an application to¢bart may be made, by any of the persons spedifamlv, on one or
both of the following grounds, namely--

(a) that a voluntary arrangement [which has eftewler section 4A] unfairly prejudices the interests creditor,
member or contributory of the company;

Page 6



1986 CHAPTER 45
(b) that there has been some material irregulatityr in relation to either of the meetings.
(2) The persons who may apply under this sectier ar
(a) a person entitled, in accordance with the rutesote at either of the meetings;

[(aa) a person who would have been entitled, im@znce with the rules, to vote at the creditorsetimg if he had
had notice of it;]

(b) the nominee or any person who has replaceduhiier section 2(4) or 4(2); and
(c) if the company is being wound up or [is in adisiration], the liquidator or administrator.
(3) An application under this section shall nonhede[--

(a)] after the end of the period of 28 days begignith the first day on which each of the repagguired by
section 4(6) has been made to the court, [or

(b) in the case of a person who was not given aaifche creditors' meeting, after the end of teeqal of 28 days
beginning with the day on which he became awarethigameeting had taken place,

but (subject to that) an application made by a gensithin subsection (2)(aa) on the ground that\vbkintary
arrangement prejudices his interests may be madethe arrangement has ceased to have effecsauitleame to
an end prematurely].

(4) Where on such an application the court is atisas to either of the grounds mentioned in sciiwe (1), it may
do one or both of the following, namely--

(a) revoke or suspend [any decision approving tientary arrangement which has effect under se@#jor, in a
case falling within subsection (1)(b), any [deaisi@ken by the meeting in question which has eftexter that
section];

(b) give a direction to any person for the summgrohfurther meetings to consider any revised psapthe person
who made the original proposal may make or, ins ¢alling within subsection (1)(b), a further caang or (as the
case may be) creditors’ meeting to reconsider tilggal proposal.

(5) Where at any time after giving a direction unglebsection (4)(b) for the summoning of meetirggsdnsider a
revised proposal the court is satisfied that thesgge who made the original proposal does not intensubmit a
revised proposal, the court shall revoke the divacand revoke or suspend any [decision approviegvbluntary
arrangement which has effect under section 4A].

(6) In a case where the court, on an applicatiateuthis section with respect to any meeting--
(a) gives a direction under subsection (4)(b), or
(b) revokes or suspends an approval under subeddf(a) or (5),

the court may give such supplemental direction #snks fit and, in particular, directions witlegpect to things
done [under the voluntary arrangement since it &fféct].

(7) Except in pursuance of the preceding provisifthis section, [a decision taken] at a meetimgsioned under
section 3 is not invalidated by any irregularityoain relation to the meeting.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt lli@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclvkiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ill came into forcsge Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Page 7



1986 CHAPTER 45
Derivation

This section derived from the Insolvency Act 19825.

Amendment

Sub-s (1): in para (a) words "which has effect urgbetion 4A" in square brackets substituted bylts®lvency
Act 2000, s 2(a), Sch 2, Pt |, paras 1, 7(1), (2).

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712,;dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.
Sub-s (2): para (aa) inserted by the Insolvency2®8€0, s 2(a), Sch 2, Pt |, paras 1, 7(1), (3).
Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712,; dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

Sub-s (2): in para (c) words "is in administratian"square brackets substituted by the Enterprise 2802, s
248(3), Sch 17, paras 9, 12.

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions ariftet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

Sub-s (3): reference to "--(a)" in square brackesgrted by the Insolvency Act 2000, s 2(a), ScRt2l, paras 1,
7(1), (4)(a).
Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712,; dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

Sub-s (3): para (b) and word "or" immediately pdbing it and words from "but (subject to that)" tan"end
prematurely” in square brackets inserted by thelWiemicy Act 2000, s 2(a), Sch 2, Pt |, paras 1),14)(b).

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712;dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

Sub-s (4): in para (a) words "any decision apprgthe voluntary arrangement which has effect uisdetion 4A"
in square brackets substituted by the Insolvenady28600, s 2(a), Sch 2, Pt |, paras 1, 7(1), (5)(a).

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712;dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

Sub-s (4): in para (a) words "decision taken byrtteting in question which has effect under thetiee" in square
brackets substituted by the Insolvency Act 20(®a3, Sch 2, Pt |, paras 1, 7(1), (5)(b).

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712,; dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

Sub-s (5): words "decision approving the voluntaryangement which has effect under section 4A"qnase
brackets substituted by the Insolvency Act 20a3, Sch 2, Pt |, paras 1, 7(1), (6).

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712;dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

Sub-s (6): words "under the voluntary arrangementesit took effect” in square brackets substitutadthe
Insolvency Act 2000, s 2(a), Sch 2, Pt I, parag(1), (7).

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712;dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

Sub-s (7): words "a decision taken" in square brBckubstituted by the Insolvency Act 2000, s 2%a) 2, Pt |,
paras 1, 7(1), (8).

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712,; dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 6A (Eng.)
[6A False representations, etc]

[(D) If, for the purpose of obtaining the approwdlthe members or creditors of a company to a mabfor a
voluntary arrangement, a person who is an offiééhe company--

(a) makes any false representation, or

(b) fraudulently does, or omits to do, anything,

Page 8



1986 CHAPTER 45
he commits an offence.
(2) Subsection (1) applies even if the proposabisapproved.
(3) For purposes of this section "officer" inclugeshadow director.
(4) A person guilty of an offence under this satti®liable to imprisonment or a fine, or both.]

NOTES:
Amendment

Inserted by the Insolvency Act 2000, s 2(a), Scht2, paras 1, 8.

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712;dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 7 (Eng.)
7 Implementation of proposal
(1) This section applies where a voluntary arrargygthas effect under section 4A].

(2) The person who is for the time being carrying o relation to the voluntary arrangement thecfions
conferred--

[(a) on the nominee by virtue of the approval giatne or both of the meetings summoned undeiogegf]
(b) by virtue of section 2(4) or 4(2) on a perstimeo than the nominee,
shall be known as the supervisor of the voluntargregement.

(3) If any of the company's creditors or any otperson is dissatisfied by any act, omission or sieci of the
supervisor, he may apply to the court; and on gptieation the court may--

(a) confirm, reverse or modify any act or decisidithe supervisor,
(b) give him directions, or

(c) make such other order as it thinks fit.

(4) The supervisor--

(a) may apply to the court for directions in redatito any particular matter arising under the vtdmnarrangement,
and

(b) is included among the persons who may applyhto court for the winding up of the company or for
administration order to be made in relation to it.

(5) The court may, whenever--
(a) it is expedient to appoint a person to cartytba functions of the supervisor, and
(b) it is inexpedient, difficult or impracticablerfan appointment to be made without the assistahtte court,

make an order appointing a person who is qualifeéct as an insolvency practitioner [or authorisedct as
supervisor, in relation to the voluntary arrangethegither in substitution for the existing supeai or to fill a
vacancy.

(6) The power conferred by subsection (5) is esatdie so as to increase the number of personsisirgre¢he
functions of supervisor or, where there is morentbae person exercising those functions, so asglace one or
more of those persons.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llihas into
force: see s 443.

Page 9



1986 CHAPTER 45

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ill came into forcsge Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Insolvency Act 19826.

Amendment

Sub-s (1): words "has effect under section 4A"quase brackets substituted by the Insolvency AG028 2(a), Sch
2, Ptl, paras 1, 9(a).

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712,; dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.
Sub-s (2): para (a) substituted by the Insolvency2000, s 2(a), Sch 2, Pt |, paras 1, 9(b).
Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712; dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

Sub-s (5): words "or authorised to act as superyigsorelation to the voluntary arrangement” in @ brackets
substituted by the Insolvency Act 2000, s 2(a), Scht |, paras 1, 9(c).

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712;dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 7A (Eng.)
[7A Prosecution of delinquent officers of company]

[(1) This section applies where a moratorium ursgstion 1A has been obtained for a company orpipeozal of a
voluntary arrangement in relation to a companythken effect under section 4A or paragraph 36 bE8ale Al.

(2) If it appears to the nominee or supervisor Hrat past or present officer of the company has lgedty of any
offence in connection with the moratorium or, as thise may be, voluntary arrangement for whicts legiminally
liable, the nominee or supervisor shall forthwith--

(a) report the matter to the appropriate authoaity

(b) provide the appropriate authority with suchommfiation and give the authority such access tofaaitities for
inspecting and taking copies of documents (beifyination or documents in the possession or urigecontrol of
the nominee or supervisor and relating to the mattquestion) as the authority requires.

In this subsection, "the appropriate authority”" mea
(i) in the case of a company registered in Engkamdi Wales, the Secretary of State, and
(i) in the case of a company registered in Scatlahe Lord Advocate.

(3) Where a report is made to the Secretary ofeStatler subsection (2), he may, for the purposevefstigating
the matter reported to him and such other mattdating to the affairs of the company as appednirtoto require
investigation, exercise any of the powers whichex@rcisable by inspectors appointed under sedtddnor 432 of
the Companies Act to investigate a company's affair

(4) For the purpose of such an investigation arigation imposed on a person by any provision ef @ompanies
Act to produce documents or give information toptiterwise to assist, inspectors so appointed ietregarded as
an obligation similarly to assist the Secretargtdte in his investigation.

(5) An answer given by a person to a question @tiirn in exercise of the powers conferred by sutiee¢3) may
be used in evidence against him.

(6) However, in criminal proceedings in which thmdrson is charged with an offence to which thisseahion
applies--

Page 10



1986 CHAPTER 45
(a) no evidence relating to the answer may be asftjuand
(b) no question relating to it may be asked,

by or on behalf of the prosecution, unless evidemtaing to it is adduced, or a question relatimgt is asked, in
the proceedings by or on behalf of that person.

(7) Subsection (6) applies to any offence othentha

(a) an offence under section 2 or 5 of the Perfoty1911 (false statements made on oath othenlie in judicial
proceedings or made otherwise than on oath), or

(b) an offence under section 44(1) or (2) of tham@ral Law (Consolidation) (Scotland) Act 1995 falstatements
made on oath or otherwise than on oath).

(8) Where a prosecuting authority institutes criahiproceedings following any report under subsec(®), the
nominee or supervisor, and every officer and agérihe company past and present (other than thendaht or
defender), shall give the authority all assistaimceonnection with the prosecution which he is oeably able to
give.

For this purpose--

"agent" includes any banker or solicitor of the pamy and any person employed by the company adoaudi
whether that person is or is not an officer ofcbenpany,

"prosecuting authority" means the Director of PalBlrosecutions, the Lord Advocate or the SecretbB8tate.

(9) The court may, on the application of the progieg authority, direct any person referred to ubsection (8) to
comply with that subsection if he has failed tostq

NOTES:
Amendment

Inserted by the Insolvency Act 2000, s 2(a), Scht2, paras 1, 10.

Date in force: 1 January 2003: see S| 2002/2712;dor transitional provisions see art 3 thereof.

Page 11



1986 CHAPTER 45

[PART Il ADMINISTRATION]
CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 8 (Eng.)
[8 Administration]
[Schedule B1 to this Act (which makes provision @ithe administration of companies) shall haveatffe

NOTES:
Amendment

Substituted by the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/2883(1),Sch 1, for transitional provisions antkef see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

Amendment
Substituted by the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/20093(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions antkef see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

Amendment
Substituted, for ss 8-27 as originally enactedtheyEnterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions arifeet see art
3(2), (2)(@), (3) thereofand the Enterprise Act209249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 9 (Eng.)
9...

NOTES:
Amendment

Substituted, together with ss 8, 10-27, by newlsy8he Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions ariftet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 10 (Eng.)
10...

NOTES:
Amendment

Substituted, together with ss 8, 9, 11-27, by nd@ylsy the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see Sl 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions arfbet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 11 (Eng.)

Page 12



1986 CHAPTER 45
11...

NOTES:
Amendment

Substituted, together with ss 8-10, 12-27, by n@ylsy the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions ariftet see art
3(2), (2)(@), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 12 (Eng.)
12. ..

NOTES:
Amendment

Substituted, together with ss 8-11, 13-27, by n@ylsy the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions ariftet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 13 (Eng.)
13...

NOTES:
Amendment

Substituted by the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see Sl 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions arfbet see art
3(1),(2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Act209249, Sch 17, para 1.

Amendment
Substituted, together with ss 8-12, 14-27, by n@ylsy the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions ariftet see art
3(2), (2)(@), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 14 (Eng.)
14 ...

NOTES:
Amendment

Substituted, together with ss 8-13, 15-27, by n@ylsy the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions ariftet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 15 (Eng.)

Page 13



1986 CHAPTER 45
15...

NOTES:
Amendment

Substituted, together with ss 8-14, 16-27, by n@ylsy the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions ariftet see art
3(2), (2)(@), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 16 (Eng.)
16. ..

NOTES:
Amendment

Substituted, together with ss 8-15, 17-27, by n@ylsy the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions ariftet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 17 (Eng.)
17. ..

NOTES:
Amendment

Substituted, together with ss 8-16, 18-27, by n@ylsy the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see Sl 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions arfbet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 18 (Eng.)
18...

NOTES:
Amendment

Substituted, together with ss 8-17, 19-27, by n@ylsy the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions arifbet see art
3(2), (2)(@), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 19 (Eng.)
19...

NOTES:
Amendment

Page 14



1986 CHAPTER 45
Substituted, together with ss 8-18, 20-27, by n@ylsy the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions arifeet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 20 (Eng.)
20...

NOTES:
Amendment

Substituted, together with ss 8-19, 21-27, by n@ylsy the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see Sl 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions arfbet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 21 (Eng.)
21...

NOTES:
Amendment

Substituted by the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions ariftet see art
3(2), (2)(@), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

Amendment
Substituted, together with ss 8-20, 22-27, by n@ylsy the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions arifbet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 22 (Eng.)
22. ..

NOTES:
Amendment

Substituted, together with ss 8-21, 23-27, by n@ylsy the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see Sl 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions arfbet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 23 (Eng.)
23...

NOTES:
Amendment

Page 15



1986 CHAPTER 45
Substituted by the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions arifeet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

Amendment
Substituted, together with ss 8-22, 24-27, by n@ylsy the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see Sl 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions arfbet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 24 (Eng.)
24 ...

NOTES:
Amendment

Substituted, together with ss 8-23, 25-27, by n@ylsy the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions arifeet see art
3(2), (2)(@), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 25 (Eng.)
25. ..

NOTES:
Amendment

Substituted, together with ss 8-24, 26, 27, by sy by the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions ariftet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 26 (Eng.)
26...

NOTES:
Amendment

Substituted by the Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see Sl 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions arfbet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

Amendment
Substituted, together with ss 8-25, 27, by newlsy8he Enterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions ariftet see art
3(2), (2)(@), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

Page 16



1986 CHAPTER 45
CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 27 (Eng.)
27 ...

NOTES:
Amendment

Substituted, together with ss 8-26, by new s &hleyEnterprise Act 2002, s 248(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions arifeet see art
3(2), (2)(@), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

Page 17



1986 CHAPTER 45

PART Ill RECEIVERSHIP
Preliminary and general provisions
CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 28 (Eng.)
28 Extent of this Chapter

This Chapter does not apply to receivers appoiateter Chapter Il of this Part (Scotland).

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt lli@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orchviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ill came into forcege Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 19888, and the Insolvency Act 1985, s 45(1).

See Further
See further: the Banks (Administration Proceedi@sjer 1989, S| 1989/1276, art 2, Schedule.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 29 (Eng.)
29 Definitions
(1) Itis hereby declared that, except where theeod otherwise requires--

(a) any reference in the Companies Act or this tAca receiver or manager of the property of a compar to a
receiver of it, includes a receiver or managerasrthe case may be) a receiver of part only dfghaperty and a
receiver only of the income arising from the praper from part of it; and

(b) any reference in the Companies Act or this #acthe appointment of a receiver or manager undeveps
contained in an instrument includes an appointrmeatle under powers which, by virtue of any enactmaie
implied in and have effect as if contained in astrimment.

(2) In this Chapter "administrative receiver" means

(a) a receiver or manager of the whole (or subistiynthe whole) of a company's property appointsdor on
behalf of the holders of any debentures of the @misecured by a charge which, as created, was@éni) charge,
or by such a charge and one or more other se@jritie

(b) a person who would be such a receiver or martagefor the appointment of some other persorhagéceiver
of part of the company's property.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llim@s into
force: see s 443.

Page 18



1986 CHAPTER 45
Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ill came into forcsge Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation
Sub-s (1) derived from the Companies Act 1985,3; 5Qb-s (2) derived from the Insolvency Act 19885(2).

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 30 (Eng.)
30 Disqualification of body corporate from acting & receiver

A body corporate is not qualified for appointmestraceiver of the property of a company, and ardylmorporate
which acts as such a receiver is liable to a fine.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llim@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcede Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 1988%.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 31 (Eng.)
31 Disqualification of undischarged bankrupt [31 Dsqualification of bankrupt]

If a person being an undischarged bankrupt acte@sver or manager of the property of a companypemalf of
debenture holders, he is liable to imprisonmera fine, or both.

This does not apply to a receiver or a managen@cinder an appointment made by the court.

[(1) A person commits an offence if he acts as iveceor manager of the property of a company onaliebf
debenture holders while--

(a) he is an undischarged bankrupt, or(b) a bam&yuestrictions order is in force in respect ahhi

(2) A person guilty of an offence under subsec{ibnshall be liable to imprisonment, a fine or b(@h This section
does not apply to a receiver or manager acting uade@ppointment made by the court.]

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llim@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Page 19



1986 CHAPTER 45

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcege Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 1988)6.

Amendment
Substituted by the Enterprise Act 2002, s 257(8 &L, para 1.

Date in force: 1 April 2004: see Sl 2003/2093, 2(2), Sch 2; for transitional provisions see theegrise Act
2002, s 256(2), Sch 19 (as amended by SI 2003/2008).

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 32 (Eng.)
32 Power for court to appoint official receiver

Where application is made to the court to apporgcaiver on behalf of the debenture holders oerotheditors of a
company which is being wound up by the court, tffieial receiver may be appointed.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llim@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment
Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orchviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcage Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 1988 E.

Receivers and managers appointed out of court

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 33 (Eng.)
33 Time for which appointment is effective

(1) The appointment of a person as a receiver arager of a company's property under powers cordaimen
instrument--

(a) is of no effect unless it is accepted by treaspn before the end of the business day nexwoitpthat on which
the instrument of appointment is received by hinomihis behalf, and

(b) subject to this, is deemed to be made at the &t which the instrument of appointment is seire.

(2) This section applies to the appointment of ttwamore persons as joint receivers or managersooigany's
property under powers contained in an instrumerijext to such modifications as may be prescribyethé rules.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

Page 20



1986 CHAPTER 45

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llim@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orchvitiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcege Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Insolvency Act 19836.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 34 (Eng.)
34 Liability for invalid appointment

Where the appointment of a person as the receiveramager of a company's property under powersagted in

an instrument is discovered to be invalid (whetewirtue of the invalidity of the instrument orhetrwise), the
court may order the person by whom or on whose Ib¢ha appointment was made to indemnify the person
appointed against any liability which arises solgjyreason of the invalidity of the appointment.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ilhes into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcsde Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Insolvency Act 198%,7.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 35 (Eng.)
35 Application to court for directions

(1) A receiver or manager of the property of a campappointed under powers contained in an instngnoe the
persons by whom or on whose behalf a receiver aragexr has been so appointed, may apply to the éourt
directions in relation to any particular mattersarg in connection with the performance of the fiors of the
receiver or manager.

(2) On such an application, the court may give sdichctions, or may make such order declaring thbts of
persons before the court or otherwise, as it thjnks

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llhes into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Page 21



1986 CHAPTER 45

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ill came into forcsge Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation
This section derived from the Companies Act 19882(1), (2), and the Insolvency Act 1985, Scha&apl6(2).

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 36 (Eng.)
36 Court's power to fix remuneration

(1) The court may, on an application made by theidlator of a company, by order fix the amount ¢opaid by
way of remuneration to a person who, under powergained in an instrument, has been appointed veceir
manager of the company's property.

(2) The court's power under subsection (1), wher@nmevious order has been made with respect thereter the
subsection--

(a) extends to fixing the remuneration for any pefbefore the making of the order or the applicafar it,

(b) is exercisable notwithstanding that the reaetwemanager has died or ceased to act before #ghénmof the
order or the application, and

(c) where the receiver or manager has been pailthasrretained for his remuneration for any periotbrigethe
making of the order any amount in excess of thdixaal for that period, extends to requiring himhis personal
representatives to account for the excess or saittopit as may be specified in the order.

But the power conferred by paragraph (c) shallbetxercised as respects any period before thenmaifi the
application for the order under this section, uslEsthe court's opinion there are special circam3ts making it
proper for the power to be exercised.

(3) The court may from time to time on an applicatmade either by the liquidator or by the receivemanager,
vary or amend an order made under subsection (1).

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llim@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orchvitiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcege Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 198804.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 37 (Eng.)
37 Liability for contracts, etc

(1) A receiver or manager appointed under powengezced in an instrument (other than an administeateceiver)
is, to the same extent as if he had been appobytedder of the court--

(a) personally liable on any contract entered bytdim in the performance of his functions (exdepso far as the
contract otherwise provides) and on any contracemployment adopted by him in the performance ofe¢h
functions, and

Page 22



1986 CHAPTER 45
(b) entitled in respect of that liability to indeitynout of the assets.

(2) For thepurposes of subsection (1)(a), the vecedr manager is not to be taken to have adopteshtract of
employment by reason of anything done or omitteldet@one within 14 days after his appointment.

(3) Subsection (1) does not limit any right to ity which the receiver or manager would have &fsam it, nor
limit his liability on contracts entered into withbauthority, nor confer any right to indemnity riespect of that
liability.

(4) Where at any time the receiver or manager poiafed vacates office--
(a) his remuneration and any expenses properlyiedly him, and
(b) any indemnity to which he is entitled out of thssets of the company,

shall be charged on and paid out of any propertyhefcompany which is in his custody or under s at that
time in priority to any charge or other securitychky the person by or on whose behalf he was apgadi

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ilhes into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcsge Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation
This section derived from the Companies Act 19882(3), and the Insolvency Act 1985, Sch 6, p&@). (4).

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 38 (Eng.)
38 Receivership accounts to be delivered to regisir

(1) Except in the case of an administrative reaeiegery receiver or manager of a company's prgpeho has
been appointed under powers contained inan instrustell deliver to the registrar of companies registration
the requisite accounts of his receipts and payments

(2) The accounts shall be delivered within one mdor such longer period as the registrar may 3gllafter the
expiration of12 months from the date of his appoient and of every subsequent period of 6 monthd,adso
within one month after he ceases to act as receiveranager.

(3) The requisite accounts shall be an abstrattemprescribed form showing--
(a) receipts and payments during the relevant gexid.2 or 6 months, or

(b) where the receiver or manager ceases to asipte and payments during the period from thedrtie period
of 12 or 6 months to which the last preceding austrelated (or, if no preceding abstract has lktinered under
this section, from the date of his appointmentjaithe date of his so ceasing, and the aggregateir@nof receipts
and payments during all preceding periods sincemmintment.

(4) In this section "prescribed" means prescribgddgulations made by statutory instrument by teer&ary of
State.

(5) A receiver or manager who makes default in dgimg with this section is liable to a fine andy feontinued
contravention, to a daily default fine.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

Page 23



1986 CHAPTER 45
To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt lli@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orchviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcage Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

Sub-ss (1)-(3), (5) derived from the Companies 885, s 498, and the Insolvency Act 1985, Sch & pa.

Provisions applicable to every receivership
CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 39 (Eng.)

39 Notification that receiver or manager appointed

(1) When a receiver or manager of the property cdrapany has been appointed, every invoice, oategdods or
business letter issued by or on behalf of the comma the receiver or manager or the liquidatothef company,
being a documenton or in which the company's ngppears, shall contain a statement that a receiveramager
has been appointed.

(2) If default is made in complying with this sextj the company and any of the following persorts) Wnowingly
and wilfully authorises or permits the default, redyn any officer of the company, any liquidatortbé company
and any receiver or manager, is liable to a fine.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llim@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcege Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 1988)3.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 40 (Eng.)
40 Payment of debts out of assets subject to floagj charge

(1) The following applies, in the case of a companmlgere a receiver is appointed on behalf of tHedrs of any
debentures of the company secured by a charge wdsatreated, was a floating charge.

(2) If the company is not at the time in coursdeiing wound up, its preferential debts (within theaning given to
that expression by section 386 in Part Xll) shaldaid out of the assets coming to the hands ofdbeiver in
priority to any claims for principal or interestii@spect of the debentures.

(3) Payments made under this section shall be psthas far as may be, out of the assets of thpaoyravailable
for payment of general creditors.

Page 24



1986 CHAPTER 45

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llimas into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclvitiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ill came into forcsde Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 198896 (in part), and the Insolvency Act 1985, Sch&a 15(2),
3).

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 41 (Eng.)
41 Enforcement of duty to make returns
(1) If a receiver or manager of a company's prgpert

(a) having made default in filing, delivering or kireg any return, account or other document, oriiing any
notice, which a receiver or manager is by law regglito file, deliver, make or give, fails to makeod the default
within 14 days after the service on him of a notieguiring him to do so, or

(b) having been appointed under powers containeghiinstrument, has, after being required at ame tby the
liquidator of thecompany to do so, failed to rengeyper accounts of his receipts and payments @rduch them
and pay over to the liquidator the amount proppdyable to him,

the court may, on an application made for the psepmake an order directing the receiver or man@gethe case
may be) to make good the default within such timenay be specified in the order.

(2) In the case of the default mentioned in sulisedt)(a), application to the court may be madesby member or
creditor of the company or bythe registrar of comes; and in the case of the default mentionedulbsection
(1)(b), the application shall be made by the ligubid.

In either case the court's order may provide tHatasts of and incidental to the application sl borne by the
receiver or manager, as the case may be.

(3) Nothing in this section prejudices the operatid any enactment imposing penalties on receiwversspect of
any such default as is mentioned in subsection (1).

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llihas into
force: see s 443.

Appointment
Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcsge Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 19880%

Page 25



1986 CHAPTER 45

Administrative receivers: general
CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 42 (Eng.)

42 General powers

(1) The powers conferred on the administrative ik@ceof a company by the debentures by virtue oictvthe was
appointedare deemed to include (except in so fatheg are inconsistent with any of the provisioristrmse
debentures) the powers specified in Schedule HisoAct.

(2) In the application of Schedule 1 to the adntiatéve receiver of a company--
(a) the words "he" and "him" refer to the admirastre receiver, and

(b) references to the property of the company aithe property of which he is or, but for the appaient of some
other person as the receiver of part of the compamgperty, would be the receiver or manager.

(3) A person dealing with the administrative reeeiin good faith and for value is not concernethtpire whether
the receiver is acting within his powers.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ilhes into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcsde Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Insolvency Act 19838.

See Further
See further: the Banks (Administration Proceedi@sler 1989, SI 1989/1276, art 2, Schedule.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 43 (Eng.)
43 Power to dispose of charged property, etc

(1) Where, on an application by the administratieeeiver, the court is satisfied that the disp@adth or without
other assets) of any relevant property which igesuitho a security would be likely to promote a madvantageous
realisation of the company's assets than wouldreike be effected, the court may by order authottse
administrative receiver to dispose of the propagyf it were not subject to the security.

(2) Subsection (1) does not apply in the case of security held by the person by or on whose bettaf
administrative receiver was appointed, or of argusgy to which a security so held has priority.

(3) It shall be a condition of an order under ggstion that--
(a) the net proceeds of the disposal, and

(b) where those proceeds are less thansuch amsunag be determined by the court to be the net amwehich
would be realised on a sale of the property indpen market by a willing vendor, such sums as neageluired to
make good the deficiency,

shall be applied towards discharging the sums sedoy the security.

Page 26



1986 CHAPTER 45

(4) Where a condition imposed in pursuance of suthise (3) relates to two or more securities, thatdition shall
require the net proceeds of the disposal and, wherggraph (b) of that subsection applies, the smerstioned in
that paragraph to be applied towards dischargiagtims secured by those securities in the orddedfpriorities.

(5) An office copy of an order under this sectidraly within 14 days of the making of the order, d8nt by the
administrative receiver to the registrar of compani

(6) If the administrative receiver without reasoleatxcuse fails to comply with subsection (5), fiéable to a fine
and, for continued contravention, to a daily deféink.

(7) In this section "relevant property”, in relatito the administrative receiver, means the prgpefrtwhich he is
or, but for the appointment of some other persothasreceiver of part of the company's propertyulddoe the
receiver or manager.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llhws into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcsge Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Insolvency Act 19849.

See Further
See further, in relation to market charges: the gamres Act 1989, s 175, and Sl 1991/880, reg 15.

Extent

This section does not extend to Scotland: see 4&).

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 44 (Eng.)

44 Agency and liability for contracts

(1) The administrative receiver of a company--

(a) is deemed to be the company's agent, unlessrdihdhe company goes into liquidation;

(b) is personally liable on any contract entered lyy him in the carrying out of his functions (ept in so far as the
contract otherwise provides) and[, to the exterarof qualifying liability,] on any contract of engyiment adopted
by him in the carrying out of those functions; and

(c) is entitled in respect of that liability to amdemnity out of the assets of the company.

(2) For the purposes of subsection (1)(b) the athtnative receiver is not to be taken to have agdpt contract of
employment by reason of anything done or omitteldet@one within 14 days after his appointment.

[(2A) For the purposes of subsection (1)(b), ailigbunder a contract of employment is a qualityiliability if--
(a) it is a liability to pay a sum by way of wagwssalary or contribution to an occupational pensicheme,
(b) it is incurred while the administrative receiigin office, and

(c) itis in respect of services rendered whollyartly after the adoption of the contract.

Page 27



1986 CHAPTER 45

(2B) Where a sum payable in respect of a liabilityich is a qualifying liability for the purposes stibsection
(1)(b) is payable in respect of services rendemtlypbefore and partly after the adoption of tlateact, liability
under subsection (1)(b) shall only extend to sohlmafcthe sum as is payable in respect of servieadared after
the adoption of the contract.

(2C) For the purposes of subsections (2A) and (2B)-

(a) wages or salary payable in respect of a pesfdibliday or absence from work through sicknesstber good
cause are deemed to be wages or (as the case realdry in respect of services rendered in thabgeand

(b) a sum payable in lieu of holiday is deemed éowages or (as the case may be) salary in respesrdces
rendered in the period by reference to which tHilay entitlement arose.

(2D) In subsection (2C)(a), the reference to wagesalary payable in respect of a period of holideyjudes any
sums which, if they had been paid, would have besated for the purposes of the enactments relatirgpcial
security as earnings in respect of that period.]

(3) This section does not limit any right to indeétpnvhich the administrative receiver would havedgrom it, nor
limit his liability on contracts entered into or@ated without authority, nor confer any right talé@mnity in respect
of that liability.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llim@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcege Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Insolvency Act 19850.

Amendment

Sub-s (1): words in square brackets inserted iticel to contracts of employment adopted on orr dffe March
1994, by the Insolvency Act 1994, s 2(2).

Sub-ss (2A)-(2D): inserted in relation to contraofsemployment adopted on or after 15 March 1994 the
Insolvency Act 1994, s 2(3).

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 45 (Eng.)
45 Vacation of office

(1) An administrative receiver of a company magiy time be removed from office by order of thertgbut not
otherwise) and may resign his office by giving netdf his resignation in the prescribed manneuth persons as
may be prescribed.

(2) An administrative receiver shall vacate offitbe ceases to be qualified to act as an insolvg@mactitioner in
relation to the company.

(3) Where at any time an administrative receiverates office--
(a) his remuneration and any expenses properlyiedly him, and

(b) any indemnity to which he is entitled out of thssets of the company,

Page 28



1986 CHAPTER 45

shall be charged on and paid out of any properth@®fcompany which is in his custody or under loistiol at that
time in priority to any security heldby the perdmnor on whose behalf he was appointed.

(4) Where an administrative receiver vacates offitleerwise than by death, he shall, within 14 dafter his
vacation of office, send a notice to that effect® registrar of companies.

(5) If an administrative receiver without reasomabkcuse fails to comply with subsection (4), hkaisle to a fine
and, for continued contravention, to a daily deféink.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llhs into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcsde Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Insolvency Act 19851.

Amendment

Sub-s (5): words in italics prospectively repeabgdthe Companies Act 1989, ss 107, 212, Sch 1& @), Sch
24, as from a day to be appointed.

Administrative receivers: ascertainment and investiation of company's affairs
CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 46 (Eng.)

46 Information to be given by administrative receier
(1) Where an administrative receiver is appointedshall--
(a) forthwith send to the company and publish & phescribed manner a notice of his appointmeidt, an

(b) within 28 days after his appointment, unlessaburt otherwise directs, send such a noticel tin@lcreditors of
the company (so far as he is aware of their adelsgss

(2) This section and the next do not apply in fetato the appointment of an administrative receteeact--
(a) with an existing administrative receiver, or
(b) in place of an administrative receiver dyingceasing to act,

except that, where they apply to an administrateeeiver who dies or ceases to act before they baea fully
complied with, the references in this section dmriext to the administrative receiver include jsctbto the next
subsection) his successor and any continuing adtrative receiver.

(3) If the company is being wound up, this sectand the next apply notwithstanding that the adriziive
receiver and the liquidator are the same persdnyitln any necessary modifications arising fromt fiaat.

(4) If the administrative receiver without reasdeabxcuse fails to comply with this section, hdiable to a fine
and, for continued contravention, to a daily deféink.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

Page 29



1986 CHAPTER 45

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llias into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orchviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ill came into forcage Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Insolvency Act 19852.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 47 (Eng.)
47 Statement of affairs to be submitted

(1) Where an administrative receiver is appointez shall forthwith require some or all of the pasanentioned
below to make out and submit to him a statemetiterprescribed form as to the affairs of the compan

(2) A statement submitted under this section dhallverified by affidavit by the persons requiredstdomit it and
shall show--

(a) particulars of the company's assets, debtdialitities;
(b) the names and addresses of its creditors;

(c) the securities held by them respectively;

(d) the dates when the securities were respectyiegn; and
(e) such further or other information as may besgribed.
(3) The persons referred to in subsection (1) are--

(a) those who are or have been officers of the emyp

(b) those who have taken part in the company's dion at any time within one year before the ddtehe
appointment of the administrative receiver;

(c) those who are in the company's employment,ametbeen in its employment within that year, areliarthe
administrative receiver's opinion capable of givihg information required,;

(d) those who are or have been within that yedcedf$ of or in the employment of a company whighoiswithin
that year was, an officer of the company.

In this subsection "employment" includes employmerder a contract for services.

(4) Where any persons are required under thisasetdi submit a statement of affairs to the admiaiste receiver,
they shall do so (subject to the next subsectiefjre the end of the period of 21 days beginnindp Wie day after
that on which the prescribed notice of the requaetis given to them by the administrative receiver

(5) The administrative receiver, if he thinks fitay--
(a) at any time release a person from an obligatigppsed on him under subsection (1) or (2), or
(b) either when giving notice under subsectionod3ubsequently, extend the period so mentioned,;

and where the administrative receiver has refuseekércise a power conferred by this subsectian cthurt, if it
thinks fit, may exercise it.

(6) If a person without reasonable excuse failsamply with any obligation imposed under this sattihe is liable
to a fine and, for continued contravention, to gydiefault fine.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

Page 30



1986 CHAPTER 45
To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt lli@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orchvitiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcgge Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Insolvency Act 19853.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 48 (Eng.)
48 Report by administrative receiver

(1) Where an administrative receiver is appointedishall, within 3 months (or such longer periodrescourt may
allow) after his appointment, send to the registfarompanies, to any trustees for secured credabthe company
and (so far as he is aware of their addressedl)sach creditors a report as to the following raegt namely--

(a) the events leading up to his appointment, sadde is aware of them;

(b) the disposal or proposed disposal by him of prgperty of the company and the carrying on omppsed
carrying on by him of any business of the company;

(c) the amounts of principal and interest payabléhe debenture holders by whom or on whose bdfativas
appointed and the amounts payable to preferentditors; and

(d) the amount (if any) likely to be available fbe payment of other creditors.

(2) The administrative receiver shall also, witBimonths (or such longer period as the court mieyalafter his
appointment, either--

(a) send a copy of the report (so far as he is@awhtheir addresses) to all unsecured creditotseotompany; or

(b) publish in the prescribed manner a noticerggatin address to which unsecured creditors of dhgany should
write for copies of the report to be sent to theee fof charge,

and (in either case), unless the court otherwisectli, lay a copy of the report before a meetinthefcompany's
unsecured creditors summoned for the purpose oles®than 14 days' notice.

(3) The court shall not give a direction under sdtisn (2) unless--
(a) the report states the intention of the admiaiiste receiver to apply for the direction, and

(b) a copy of the report is sent to the personstioeed in paragraph (a) of that subsection, orticeds published
as mentioned in paragraph (b) of that subsectionless than 14 days before the hearing of theegijn.

(4) Where the company has gone or goes into ligiidathe administrative receiver--

(a) shall, within 7 days after his compliance wsthbsection (1) or, if later, the nomination or a@ppoent of the
liquidator, send a copy of the report to the liguat, and

(b) where he does so within the time limited fomgliance with subsection (2), is not required tenpty with that
subsection.

(5) A report under this section shall include a mary of the statement of affairs made out and stibchio the
administrative receiver under section 47 and otbimments (if any) upon it.

(6) Nothing in this section is to be taken as reggiany such report to include any information theclosure of
which would seriously prejudice the carrying outtbg administrative receiver of his functions.

(7) Section 46(2) applies for the purposes of $kistion also.

Page 31



1986 CHAPTER 45

(8) If the administrative receiver without reasoeabxcuse fails to comply with this section, hdiable to a fine
and, for continued contravention, to a default fine

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llhes into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcsde Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Insolvency Act 19854.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 49 (Eng.)
49 Committee of creditors

(1) Where a meeting of creditors is summoned ursdetion 48, the meeting may, if it thinks fit, ddish a
committee ("the creditors' committee") to exerdhse functions conferred on it by or under this Act.

(2) If such a committee is established, the conemitinay, on giving not less than 7 days' noticeuiregthe
administrative receiver to attend before it at e@gsonable time and furnish it with such informatielating to the
carrying out by him of his functions as it may reaa&bly require.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llias into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcege Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Insolvency Act 19855.

CHAPTER Il RECEIVERS (SCOTLAND)
CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 50 (Eng.)
50 Extent of this Chapter

This Chapter extends to Scotland only.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

Page 32



1986 CHAPTER 45

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llim@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orchviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ill came into forcage Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 198835

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 51 (Eng.)
51 Power to appoint receiver

(1) It is competent under the law of Scotland fug holder of a floating charge over all or any gdrthe property
(including uncalled capital), which may from time time be comprised in the property and undertakihgn
incorporated company (whether a company withinrtteaning of the Companies Act or not) which the Cadir
Session has jurisdiction to wind up, to appoinéeeiver of such part of the property of the compasys subject to
thecharge.

(2) It is competent under the law of Scotland fa tourt, on the application of the holder of sadtoating charge,
to appoint a receiver of such part of the propeftthe company as is subject to the charge.

[(2A) Subsections (1) and (2) are subject to sactipA.]

(3) The following are disqualified from being appigid as receiver--

(a) a body corporate;

(b) an undischarged bankrupt; and

(c) a firm according to the law of Scotland.

(4) A body corporate or a firm according to the lafAScotland which acts as a receiver is liable fime.
(5) An undischarged bankrupt who so acts is liablenprisonment or a fine, or both.

(6) In this section, "receiver" includes joint reass.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llhms into
force: see s 443.

Appointment
Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcege Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 198%5.

Amendment
Sub-s (2A): inserted by the Enterprise Act 200248(3), Sch 17, paras 9, 13.

Page 33



1986 CHAPTER 45

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/28@3(1), Sch 1; for transitional provisions arifeet see art
3(1), (2)(a), (3) thereof and the Enterprise Add20s 249, Sch 17, para 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 52 (Eng.)
52 Circumstances justifying appointment

(1) A receiver may be appointed under section 5hyl)he holder of the floating charge on the ocence of any
event which, by the provisions of the instrumemating the charge, entitles the holder of the ahaogmake that
appointment and, in so far as not otherwise pral/fde by the instrument, on the occurrence of anye following
events, namely--

(a) the expiry of a period of 21 days after the mgkof a demand for payment of the whole or anyt parthe
principal sum secured by the charge, without payrhaxing been made;

(b) the expiry of a period of 2 months during thieoke of which interest due and payable under tlz@gehhas been
in arrears;

(c) the making of an order or the passing of alutism to wind up the company;
(d) the appointment of a receiver by virtue of aftiyer floating charge created by the company.

(2) A receiver may be appointed by the court urgbsmtion 51(2) on the occurrence of any event whighthe
provisions of the instrument creating the floataigarge, entitles the holder of the charge to mhkedappointment
and, in so far as not otherwise provided for by itfterument, on the occurrence of any of the foilmyvevents,
namely--

(a) where the court, on the application of the bBolaf the charge, pronounces itself satisfied thatposition of the
holder of the charge is likely to be prejudicedadfsuch appointment is made;

(b) any of the events referred to in paragraph$o(é) of subsection (1).

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ilhes into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ill came into forcsde Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 1985%8&.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 53 (Eng.)
53 Mode of appointment by holder of charge

(1) The appointment of a receiver by the holdethef floating charge under section 51(1) shall beneans of [an
instrument subscribed in accordance with the Requéints of Writing (Scotland) Act 1995] ("the ingtrent of
appointment"), a copy (certified in the prescrilmednner to be a correct copy) whereof shall be iy by or on
behalf of the person making the appointment to régstrar of companies for registration within 7yslaf its
execution and shall be accompanied by a noticedrptescribed form.

(2) If any person without reasonable excuse makésuit in complying with the requirements of sultset (1), he
is liable to a fine and, for continued contraventito a daily default fine.

Page 34



1986 CHAPTER 45
@) ...

[(4) If the receiver is to be appointed by the teotdof a series of secured debentures, the inshiuofi@ppointment
may be executed on behalf of the holders of thatifig charge by any person authorised by resolutiothe
debenture-holders to execute the instrument.]

(5) On receipt of the certified copy of the instemh of appointment in accordance with subsectigntlie registrar
shall, on payment of the prescribed fee, entep#rgculars of the appointment in the registerludrges.

(6) The appointment of a person as a receiver hgsirument of appointment in accordance with sotise (1)--

(a) is of no effect unless it is accepted by thaspn before the end of the business day nextoilpthat on which
the instrument of appointment is received by hinomihis behalf, and

(b) subject to paragraph (a), is deemed to be needéhe day on and at the time at which the instninoé
appointment is so received, as evidenced by aemritbcquet by that person or on his behalf;

and this subsection applies to the appointmenrtiof feceivers subject to such modifications as maprescribed.

(7) On the appointment of a receiver under thigisecthe floating charge by virtue of which he wagpointed
attaches to the property then subject to the chamgéd such attachment has effect as if the charge avfixed
security over the property to which it has attached

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ilhes into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcsde Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 1988%, and the Insolvency Act 1985, s 56 (in part).

Amendment

Sub-s (1): words in square brackets substitutethyrequirements of Writing (Scotland) Act 19934¢1), Sch 4,
para 58.

Sub-s (2): words in italics prospectively repedbgdthe Companies Act 1989, ss 107, 212, Sch 1& p@), Sch
24, as from a day to be appointed.

Sub-s (3): repealed by the Law Reform (MiscellaseBrovisions) (Scotland) Act 1990, s 74, Sch 8f Rapara
35, Sch 9.

Sub-s (4): substituted by the Requirements of WgiiScotland) Act 1995, s 14(1), Sch 4, para 58.

Modification

Modified with respect to the requirements necesgarya valid appointment of joint receivers by tReceivers
(Scotland) Regulations 1986, SI 1986/1917, reg 5.

Anything directed to be done, or which may be daoer bythe registrar of companies in Scotlandibye of sub-
s (1) above, or the assistant registrar of frierstigieties for Scotland by virtue of that subsectis applied in
relation to friendly societies, industrial and pident societies or building societies, shall, & {lae case may be)
may, also be done to or by the Accountant in Baptikays see the Scotland Act 1998, s 125, Sch 8, 222), (3).

Page 35



1986 CHAPTER 45

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 54 (Eng.)
54 Appointment by court

(1) Application for the appointment of a receivgrthe court under section 51(2) shall be by petitio the court,
which shall be served on the company.

(2) On such an application, the court shall, ithinks fit, issue an interlocutor making the appwiant of the
receiver.

(3) A copy (certified by the clerk of the court tie a correct copy) of the court's interlocutor mgkihe

appointment shall be delivered by or on behalf i petitioner to the registrar of companies forigtegtion,

accompanied by a notice in the prescribed formhiwi? days of the date of the interlocutor or slactger period as
the court may allow.

If any person without reasonable excuse makes Wéfacomplying with the requirements of this suttsen, he is
liable to a fine and, for continued contraventitmg daily default fine.

(4) On receipt of the certified copy interlocutaraccordance with subsection (3), the registralt, sbra payment of
the prescribed fee, enter the particulars of theagpment in the register of charges.

(5) The receiver is to be regarded as having bppoiated on the date of his being appointed bycthet.

(6) On the appointment of a receiver under thigisecthe floating charge by virtue of which he waspointed
attaches to the property then subject to the changé such attachment has effect as if the chamye & fixed
security over the property to which it has attached

(7) In making rules of court for the purposes 0§ thection, the Court of Session shall have regattie need for
special provision for cases which appear to thetdouequire to be dealt with as a matter of unyen

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ilhes into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcsge Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 1985/G.

Amendment

Sub-s (3): words in italics prospectively repeabgdthe Companies Act 1989, ss 107, 212, Sch 1& @), Sch
24, as from a day to be appointed.

Modification

Anything directed to be done, or which may be ddoeyr by the registrar of companies in Scotlandvitiue of
sub-s (3) above, or the assistant registrar ofditiesocieties for Scotland by virtue of that sutism as applied in
relation to friendly societies, industrial and pident societies or building societies, shall, & lae case may be)
may, also be done to or by the Accountant in Baptikayi see the Scotland Act 1998, s 125, Sch 8, 222), (3).

Page 36



1986 CHAPTER 45
CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 55 (Eng.)
55 Powers of receiver

(1) Subject to the next subsection, a receiveriha®lation to such part of the property of the pamy as is
attached by the floating charge by virtue ofwhidh Wias appointed, the powers, if any, given to hinthe
instrument creating that charge.

(2) In addition, the receiver has under this Chatite powers as respects that property (in sodahese are not
inconsistent with any provision contained in thegtiument) which are specified in Schedule 2 te #ut.

(3) Subsections (1) and (2) apply--

(a) subject to the rights of any person who hascidfally executed diligence on all or any parthaf property of the
company prior to the appointment of the received a

(b) subject to the rights of any person who holdsrall or any part of the property of the comparfyxed security
or floating charge having priority over, or rankipgri passu with, the floating charge by virtuevdiich the
receiver was appointed.

(4) A person dealing with a receiver in good fatid for value is not concerned to enquire whetheréceiver is
acting within his powers.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llhes into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcege Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 19856/%, and the Insolvency Act 1985, s 57.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 56 (Eng.)
56 Precedence among receivers

(1) Where there are two or more floating chargdssisting over all or any part of the property o¢ tompany, a
receiver may be appointed under this Chapter lyeviof each such charge; but a receiver appoingedrbon the
application of, the holder of a floating charge ingwvpriority of ranking over any other floating ecge by virtue of
which a receiver has been appointed has the pogiees to a receiver by section 55 and Schedule thé¢o
exclusion of any other receiver.

(2) Where two or more floating charges rank withe canother equally, and two or more receivers haenb
appointed by virtue of such charges, the receiserappointed are deemed to have been appointethtisgceivers.

(3) Receivers appointed, or deemed to have beewirdapg, as joint receivers shall act jointly unléss instrument
of appointment or respective instruments of appoant otherwise provide.

(4) Subject to subsection (5) below, the powera odceiver appointed by, or on the applicatiortloé, holder of a
floating charge are suspended by, and as fromateeaf, the appointment of a receiver by, or onappplication of,
the holder of a floating charge having priorityrafiking over that charge to such extent as maydoessary to
enable the receiver second mentioned to exercgspdwers under section 55 and Schedule 2; and @angrg so
suspended take effect again when the floating ehbaying priority of ranking ceases to attach tghoperty then
subject to the charge, whether such cessation virtue of section 62(6) or otherwise.

Page 37



1986 CHAPTER 45

(5) The suspension of the powers of a receiver uadbsection (4) does not have the effect of ragihim to
release any part of the property (including anyetst or documents) of the company from his contrdil he
receives from the receiver superseding him a vatiémnity (subject to the limit of the value of kupart of the
property of the company as is subject to the chbygértue of which he was appointed) in respecamy expenses,
charges and liabilities he may have incurred inpglgormance of his functions as receiver.

(6) The suspension of the powers of a receiver wuadesection (4) does not cause the floating chaygértue of
which he was appointed to cease to attach to thygepty to which it attached by virtue of sectio{B3or 54(6).

(7) Nothing in this section prevents the same kezdieing appointed by virtue of two or more flogticharges.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt lli@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orchviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcage Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 19856/2.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 57 (Eng.)
57 Agency and liability of receiver for contracts

(1) A receiver is deemed to be the agent of thepaom in relation to such property of the companysaattached
by the floating charge by virtue of which he wap@ipted.

[(1A) Without prejudice to subsection (1), a re@zivs deemed to be the agent of the company itigeléo any
contract of employment adopted by him in the caigyout of his functions.]

(2) A receiver (including a receiver whose powers subsequently suspended under section 56) ienmhg liable
on any contract entered into by him in the perfarogaof his functions, except in so far as the @mtotherwise
provides, and[, to the extent of any qualifyingblldy,] on any contract of employment adopted kynhin the
carrying out of those functions.

[(2A) For the purposes of subsection (2), a ligpilinder a contract of employment is a qualifyiradpility if--
(a) it is a liability to pay a sum by way of wagwssalary or contribution to an occupational pensicheme,
(b) it is incurred while the receiver is in officand

(c) itis in respect of services rendered whollyartly after the adoption of the contract.

(2B) Where a sum payable in respect of a liabilitych is a qualifying liability for the purposes sdibsection (2) is
payable in respectof services rendered partly bedod partly after the adoption of the contraahility under that
subsection shall only extend to so much of the aans payable in respect of services rendered thigesidoption of
the contract.

(2C) For the purposes of subsections (2A) and (2B)-

(a) wages or salary payable in respect of a pefdibliday or absence from work through sicknesstber good
cause are deemed to be wages or (as the case realdrg in respect of services rendered in thabgeand

(b) a sum payable in lieu of holiday is deemed éowages or (as the case may be) salary in respesrdces
rendered in the period by reference to which tHalay entitlement arose.

Page 38



1986 CHAPTER 45

(2D) In subsection (2C)(a), the reference to wagesalary payable in respect of a period of holidejudes any
sums which, if they had been paid, would have besated for the purposes of the enactments relatirgpcial
security as earnings in respect of that period.]

(3) A receiver who is personally liable by virtuesaibsection (2) is entitled to be indemnified ofithe property in
respect of which he was appointed.

(4) Any contract entered into by or on behalf of tompany prior to the appointment of a receivettioaes in
force (subject to its terms) notwithstanding thap@ntment, but the receiver does not by virtueyool his
appointment incur any personal liability on anylsgontract.

(5) For the purposes of subsection (2), a reces/@iot to be taken to have adopted a contract gfi@yment by
reason of anything done or omitted to be done willdi days after his appointment.

(6) This section does not limit any right to indeétprwhich the receiver would have apart from it ionit his
liability on contracts entered into or adopted with authority, nor confer any right to indemnityrespect of that
liability.

(7) Any contract entered into by a receiver in ffreeformance of his functions continues in forcebjsct to its
terms) although the powers of the receiver areequently suspended under section 56.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt lli@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcsge Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 198%/3, and the Insolvency Act 1985, s 58.

Amendment

Sub-ss (1A), (2A)-(2D): inserted in relation to t@cts of employment adopted on or after 15 Mared4] by the
Insolvency Act 1994, s 3(2), (4).

Sub-s (2): words in square brackets inserted iticel to contracts of employment adopted on orr dffe March
1994, by the Insolvency Act 1994, s 3(3).

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 58 (Eng.)
58 Remuneration of receiver

(1) The remuneration to be paid to a receiver isealetermined by agreement between the receieth@nholder
of the floating charge by virtue of which he wapaipted.

(2) Where the remuneration to be paid to the resdias not been determined under subsection (Where it has
been so determined but is disputed by any of theome mentioned in paragraphs (a) to (d) belomay be fixed
instead by the Auditor of the Court of Session ppliaation made to him by--

(a) the receiver;
(b) the holder of any floating charge or fixed s@gwver all or any part of the property of thengoany;

(c) the company; or

Page 39



1986 CHAPTER 45
(d) the liquidator of the company.

(3) Where the receiver has been paid or has retdorenis remuneration for any period before thmugeration has
been fixed by the Auditor of the Court of Sessioler subsection (2) any amount in excess of theimenation so
fixed for that period, the receiver or his persargiresentatives shall account for the excess.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt lli@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orchviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcage Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 19856/4.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 59 (Eng.)
59 Priority of debts

(1) Where a receiver is appointed and the compampft at the time of the appointment in courseeifigp wound

up, the debts which fall under subsection (2) &f ection shall be paid out of any assets conurthe hands of the
receiver in priority to any claim for principal orterest by the holder of the floating charge byué of which the

receiver was appointed.

(2) Debts falling under this subsection are prefeat debts (within the meaning given by sectioi® 88 Part XlI)
which, by the end of a period of 6 months afteremtisement by the receiver for claims in the EdighbuGazette
and in a newspaper circulating in the district vehitlre company carries on business either--

(i) have been intimated to him, or
(ii) have become known to him.

(3) Any payments made under this section shallds®uped as far as may be out of the assets ofctmpany
available for payment of ordinary creditors.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llhes into
force: see s 443.

Appointment
Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclvkiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcege Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 1985/5, and the Insolvency Act 1985, Sch 6, para)20(2

Page 40



1986 CHAPTER 45
CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 60 (Eng.)
60 Distribution of moneys

(1) Subject to the next section, and to the rigtitany of the following categories of persons (Whitghts shall,
except to the extent otherwise provided in anyrumsent, have the following order of priority), naye

(a) the holder of any fixed security which is opeoperty subject to the floating charge and whanks prior to, or
pari passu with, the floating charge;

(b) all persons who have effectually executed dilice on any part of the property of the companyckvig subject
to the charge by virtue of which the receiver waganted;

(c) creditors in respect of all liabilities, chasgend expenses incurred by or on behalf of thevege

(d) the receiver in respect of his liabilities, erges and remuneration, and any indemnity to wimwcis entitled out
of the property of the company; and

(e) the preferential creditors entitled to paymamier section 59,

the receiver shall pay moneys received by him ehblder of the floating charge by virtue of whitte receiver
was appointed in ortowards satisfaction of the debtired by the floating charge.

(2) Any balance of moneys remaining after the miovis of subsection (1) and section 61 below haenIsatisfied
shall be paid in accordance with their respectights and interests to the following persons, as ¢dhse may
require--

(a) any other receiver;
(b) the holder of a fixed security which is oveoperty subject to the floating charge;
(c) the company or its liquidator, as the case bway

(3) Where any question arises as to thepersonlezhtib a payment under this section, or where aipe®r a
discharge of a security cannot be obtained in @spfeany such payment, the receiver shall conignamount of
such payment in any joint stock bank of issue intlaad in nameof the Accountant of Court for behobtthe
person or persons entitled thereto.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llhes into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcsde Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 1985/&, and the Insolvency Act 1985, Sch 6, para 21.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 61 (Eng.)
61 Disposal of interest in property

(1) Where the receiver sells or disposes, or ifraigs of selling or disposing, of any property oterest in property
of the company which is subject to the floatingrgesby virtue of which the receiver was appointed which is--

(a) subject to any security or interest of, or leur@dr encumbrance in favour of, a creditor the iraglkf which is
prior to, or pari passu with, or postponed to thatfng charge, or

Page 41



1986 CHAPTER 45
(b) property or an interest in property affectecttached by effectual diligence executed by angqre

and the receiver is unable to obtain the consentiofi creditor or, as the case may be, such p#ossuch a sale or
disposal, the receiver may apply to the court ftharity to sell or dispose of the property or et in property
free of such security, interest, burden, encumtgamdaliligence.

(2) Subject to the next subsection, on such ancgijan the court may, if it thinks fit, authoritiee sale or disposal
of the property or interest in question free offsgecurity, interest, burden, encumbrance or ditige and such
authorisation may be on such terms or conditiorth@sourt thinks fit.

(3) In the case of an application where a fixedusgcover the property or interest in question ethiranks prior to
the floating charge has not been met or providednfdull, the court shall not authorise the satedsposal of the
property or interest in question unless it is $igtisthat the sale or disposal would be likely toyide a more
advantageous realisation of the company's assatsibuld otherwise be effected.

(4) It shall be a condition of an authorisatiowtoich subsection (3) applies that--
(a) the net proceeds of the disposal, and

(b) where those proceeds are less than such ameunay be determined by the court to be the netiatmehich
would be realised on a sale of the property orégein the open market by a willing seller, suams as may be
required to make good the deficiency,

shall be applied towards discharging the sums sedoy the fixed security.

(5) Where a condition imposed in pursuance of sttlise (4)relates to two or more such fixed secesitithat
condition shall require the net proceeds of thpalal and, where paragraph (b) of that subsectiphies, the sums
mentioned in that paragraph to be applied towaigshdrging the sums secured by those fixed seesiiti the
order of their priorities.

(6) A copy of an authorisation under subsection d@jtified by the clerk of court shall, within 14y of the
granting of the authorisation, be sent by the rerdio the registrar of companies.

(7) If the receiver without reasonable excuse felscomply with subsection (6), he is liable toimefand, for
continued contravention, to a daily default fine.

(8) Where any sale or disposal is effected in ataoce with the authorisation of the court undessation (2), the
receiver shall grant to the purchaser or dispomeapgropriate document of transfer or conveyandbefproperty
or interest in question, and that document has affiect, or, where recording, intimation or regifoa of

thatdocument is a legal requirement for completbtitle to the property or interest, then thataeting, intimation
or registration (as the case may be) has the efieet

(a) disencumbering the property or interest ofseurity, interest, burden or encumbrance affedtjrend
(b) freeing the property or interest from the dilige executed upon it.

(9) Nothing in this section prejudices the rightaofy creditor of the company to rank for his debthie winding up
of the company.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ilhes into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclvkiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ill came into forcsge Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

Page 42



1986 CHAPTER 45
This section derived from the Companies Act 19856/, and the Insolvency Act 1985, s 59.

Modification

Anything directed to be done, or which may be ddoeyr by the registrar of companies in Scotlandvitiue of
sub-s (6) above, or the assistant registrar ofidifiesocieties for Scotland by virtue of that sudtiem as applied in
relation to friendly societies, industrial and pident societies or building societies, shall, & {lae case may be)
may, also be done to or by the Accountant in Baptikaya see the Scotland Act 1998, s 125, Sch 8, 222), (3).

See Further
See further, in relation to market charges: the gamres Act 1989, s 175, and Sl 1991/880, reg 15.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 62 (Eng.)
62 Cessation of appointment of receiver

(1) A receiver may be removed from office by theitainder subsection (3) below and may resign ffiseoby
giving notice of his resignation in the prescrilmednner to such persons as may be prescribed.

(2) A receiver shall vacate office if he ceasedvé¢oqualified to act as an insolvency practitioneralation to the
company.

(3) Subject to the next subsection, a receiver maygpplication to the court by the holder of tloafing charge by
virtue of which he was appointed, be removed bycthat on cause shown.

(4) Where at any time a receiver vacates office--
(a) his remuneration and any expenses properlyiiedby him, and
(b) any indemnity to which he is entitled out o throperty of the company,

shall be paid out of the property of the companycihs subject to the floating charge and shallenpriority as
provided for in section 60(1).

(5) When a receiver ceases to act as such othetiaaseby death he shall, and, when a receivemmved by the
court, the holder of the floating charge by virbfavhich he was appointed shall, within 14 dayshef cessation or
removal (as the case may be) give the registraonfpanies notice to that effect, and the registhall enter the
notice inthe register of charges.

If the receiver or the holder of the floating cheu@s the case may require) makes default in cangplyith the
requirements of this subsection, he is liable fim@and, for continued contravention, to a daijadilt fine.

(6) If by the expiry of a period of one month fallimg upon the removal of the receiver or his cagsinact as such
no other receiver has been appointed, the floatiragge by virtue of which the receiver was appainte

(a) thereupon ceases to attach to the propertysthigject to the charge, and
(b) again subsists as a floating charge;

and for the purposes of calculating the periodred mmonth under this subsection no account shalhken of any
period during which [the company is in administat] under Part Il of this Act . . ..

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt lli@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Page 43



1986 CHAPTER 45

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ill came into forcege Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation
This section derived from the Companies Act 198%/8, and the Insolvency Act 1985, s 60, Sch 6 A&t

Amendment

Sub-s (5): words in italics prospectively repeabgdthe Companies Act 1989, ss 107, 212, Sch 1& @), Sch
24, as from a day to be appointed.

Sub-s (6): words "the company is in administratiam square brackets substituted by SI 2003/20864,&5chedule,
Pt 1, paras 8, 9(a).

Date in force: 15 September 2003 (except in refatoany case where a petition for an administnatiocler was
presented before that date): see SI 2003/20961 @r}ts6.

Sub-s (6): words omitted repealed by S| 2003/2@864, Schedule, Pt 1, paras 8, 9(b).

Date in force: 15 September 2003 (except in refatibany case where a petition for an administnatioler was
presented before that date): see SI 2003/20961 @r}s6.

Modification

Anything directed to be done, or which may be daedating to the giving of notice, to or by the istgar of
companies in Scotland by virtue of sub-s (5) ab@rethe assistant registrar of friendly societies $cotland by
virtue of that subsectionas applied in relationfriendly societies, industrial and provident soegtor building
societies, shall, or (as the case may be) may,ksione to or by the Accountant in Bankruptcy: theeScotland
Act 1998, s 125, Sch 8, para 23(2), (3).

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 63 (Eng.)

63 Powers of court

(1) The court on the application of--

(a) the holder of a floating charge by virtue ofietha receiver was appointed, or
(b) a receiver appointed under section 51,

may give directions to the receiver in respectrof matter arising in connection with the performaby him of his
functions.

(2) Where the appointment of a person as a recélyehe holder of a floating charge is discovered¢ invalid
(whether by virtue of the invalidity of the instremt or otherwise), the court may order the holdethe floating
charge to indemnify the person appointed againgtiahility which arises solely by reason of thevafidity of the
appointment.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llhes into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcsge Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Page 44



1986 CHAPTER 45

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 19856/%, and the Insolvency Act 1985, s 61.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 64 (Eng.)
64 Notification that receiver appointed

(1) Where a receiver has been appointed, everydayorder for goods or business letter issuedrbynabehalf of
the company or the receiver or the liquidator &f tompany, being a document on or in which the nafitbe
company appears, shall contain a statement theatedver has been appointed.

(2) If default is made in complying with the reaerments of this section, the company and any offdllewing
persons who knowingly and wilfully authorises omrpés the default, namely any officer of the conypaany
liquidator of the company and any receiver, isléab a fine.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt lli@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orchviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ill came into forcage Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 19883G.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 65 (Eng.)

65 Information to be given by receiver

(1) Where a receiver is appointed, he shall--

(a) forthwith send to the company and publish rtithis appointment, and

(b) within 28 days after his appointment, unless ¢burt otherwise directs, send such notice tehallcreditors of
the company (so far as he is aware of their adelsgss

(2) This section and the next do not apply in fetato the appointment of a receiver to act--
(a) with an existing receiver, or
(b) in place of a receiver who has died or ceasextt,

except that, where they apply to a receiver whe dieceases to act before they have been fully bechpith, the
references in this section and the next to theivecénclude (subject to subsection (3) of thisteer) his successor
and any continuing receiver.

(3) If the company is being wound up, this sectaomd the next apply notwithstanding that the receamrd the
liquidator are the same person, but with any nesgsaodifications arising from that fact.

(4) If a person without reasonable excuse failsamply with this section, he is liable to a finedafor continued
contravention, to a daily default fine.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

Page 45



1986 CHAPTER 45
To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt lli@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orchvitiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcege Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 19885, and the Insolvency Act 1985, s 62.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 66 (Eng.)
66 Company's statement of affairs

(1) Where a receiver of a company is appointed,rédoeiver shall forthwith require some or all okthersons
mentioned in subsection (3) below to make out armirst to him a statement in the prescribed forntoabe affairs
of the company.

(2) A statement submitted under this section dballverified by affidavit by the persons requiredstdomit it and
shall show--

(a) particulars of the company's assets, debtdialitities;
(b) the names and addresses of its creditors;

(c) the securities held by them respectively;

(d) the dates when the securities were respectyiegn; and
(e) such further or other information as may besgribed.
(3) The persons referred to in subsection (1) are--

(a) those who are or have been officers of the emyp

(b) those who have taken part in the company's dtion at any time within one year before the ddtdhe
appointment of the receiver;

(c) those who are in the company's employment oe lien in its employment within that year, and iar¢he
receiver's opinion capable of giving the informatirequired;

(d) those who are or have been within that yedcef§ of or in the employment of a company whighoiswithin
that year was, an officer of the company.

In this subsection "employment" includes employmemrder a contract for services.

(4) Where any persons are required under thisgetti submit a statement of affairs to the receilrey shall do so
(subject to the next subsection) before the entth@fperiod of 21 days beginning with the day aftet on which
the prescribed notice of the requirement is givethem by the receiver.

(5) The receiver, if he thinks fit, may--
(a) at any time release a person from an obligatigposed on him under subsection (1) or (2), or
(b) either when giving the notice mentioned in fdbti®n (4) or subsequently extend the period sctiomed,

and where the receiver has refused to exercisevarmpoonferred by this subsection, the court, thibks fit, may
exercise it.

(6) If a person without reasonable excuse failsamply with any obligation imposed under this sattihe is liable
to a fine and, for continued contravention, to dyd#efault fine.

Page 46



1986 CHAPTER 45

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llias into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclvitiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ill came into forcsde Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 198823, and the Insolvency Act 1985, s 63.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 67 (Eng.)
67 Report by receiver

(1) Where a receiver is appointed under sectiorhBXhall within 3 months (or such longer periodhascourt may
allow) after his appointment, send to the registfacompanies, to the holder of the floating chalbgevirtue of
which he was appointed and to any trustees forredatreditors of the company and (so far as hevare of their
addresses) to all such creditors a report as ttotloeving matters, namely--

(a) the events leading up to his appointment, sadde is aware of them;

(b) the disposal or proposed disposal by him of property of the company and the carrying on omppsed
carrying on by him of any business of the company;

(c) the amounts of principal and interest payableéhe holder of the floating charge by virtue ofiethhe was
appointed and the amounts payable to preferengditors; and

(d) the amount (if any) likely to be available tbe payment of other creditors.

(2) The receiver shall also, within 3 months (octslonger period as the court may allow) after dppointment,
either--

(a) send a copy of the report (so far as he is @ohtheir addresses) to all unsecured creditotseotompany, or

(b) publish in the prescribed manner a noticersgatin address to which unsecured creditors of dhgpany should
write for copies of the report to be sent to theee fof charge,

and (in either case), unless the court otherwisectli, lay a copy of the report before a meetinthefcompany's
unsecured creditors summoned for the purpose oles®than 14 days' notice.

(3) The court shall not give a direction under sdi®n (2) unless--
(a) the report states the intention of the recdiwexpply for the direction; and

(b) a copy of the report is sent to the personstimeed in paragraph (a) of that subsection, orticeas published
as mentioned in paragraph (b) of that subsectionless than 14 days before the hearing of thacgifin.

(4) Where the company has gone or goes into ligioidathe receiver--

(a) shall, within 7 days after his compliance wsthbsection (1) or, if later, the nomination or appoent of the
liquidator, send a copy of the report to the liguat, and

(b) where he does so within the time limited fomgliance with subsection (2), is not required tenpty with that
subsection.

(5) A report under this section shall include a mary of the statement of affairs made out and stibchunder
section 66 and of his comments (if any) on it.

Page 47



1986 CHAPTER 45

(6) Nothing in this section shall be taken as reggiany such report to include any information tligclosure of
which would seriously prejudice the carrying outtbg receiver of his functions.

(7) Section 65(2) applies for the purposes of skistion also.

(8) If a person without reasonable excuse failsamply with this section, he is liable to a finedafor continued
contravention, to a daily default fine.

(9) In this section "secured creditor”, in relatitma company, means a creditor of the company hdids in
respect of his debt a security over property ofdhmmpany, and "unsecured creditor” shall be coedtaccordingly.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt lli@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcsde Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 19882A, and the Insolvency Act 1985, s 64.

Modification

Anything directed to be done, or which may be ddoeyr by the registrar of companies in Scotlandvitiue of
sub-s (1) above, or the assistant registrar ofditiesocieties for Scotland by virtue of that sutism as applied in
relation to friendly societies, industrial and pident societies or building societies, shall, & {lae case may be)
may, also be done to or by the Accountant in Baptikaya see the Scotland Act 1998, s 125, Sch 8, 222), (3).

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 68 (Eng.)
68 Committee of creditors

(1) Where a meeting of creditors is summoned ursdetion 67, the meeting may, if it thinks fit, ddish a
committee ("the creditors' committee") to exerdhse functions conferred on it by or under this Act.

(2) If such a committee is established, the congmithay on giving not less than 7 days' notice regtie receiver
to attend before it at any reasonable time anddhrit with such information relating to the cangiout by him of
his functions as it may reasonably require.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llhas into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcsde Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

Page 48



1986 CHAPTER 45
This section derived from the Companies Act 19882B, and the Insolvency Act 1985, s 65.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 69 (Eng.)
69 Enforcement of receiver's duty to make returnsetc
(1) If any receiver--

(a) having made default in filing, delivering or kireg any return, account or other document, oriiing any
notice, which a receiver is by law required to,fitieliver, make or give, fails to make good thead#fwithin 14
days after the service on him of a notice requihirg to do so; or

(b) has, after being required at any time by thaitiator of the company so to do, failed to reruteper accounts
of his receipts and payments and to vouch the samddo pay over to the liquidator the amount priypeayable to
him,

the court may, on an application made for the psepmake an order directing the receiver to makel gloe default
within such time as may be specified in the order.

(2) In the case of any such default as is mentidmsdbsection (1)(a), an application for the psgmoof this section
may be made by any member or creditor of the comparby the registrar of companies; and, in theeaafsany

such default as is mentioned insubsection (1)(® application shall be made by the liquidator;,anckither case,
the order may provide that all expenses of andlertial to the application shall be borne by theiner.

(3) Nothing in this section prejudices the opematid any enactments imposing penalties on receiversspect of
any such default as is mentioned in subsection (1).

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt lli@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcege Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 19883.

Modification

Anything directed to be done, or which may be ddoeyr by the registrar of companies in Scotlandvitiue of
sub-s (2) above, or the assistant registrar ofditiesocieties for Scotland by virtue of that sutism as applied in
relation to friendly societies, industrial and pident societies or building societies, shall, & lae case may be)
may, also be done to or by the Accountant in Baptikayi see the Scotland Act 1998, s 125, Sch 8, 222), (3).

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 70 (Eng.)
70 Interpretation for Chapter Il

(1) In this Chapter, unless the contrary intentimpears, the following expressions have the follgwineanings
respectively assigned to them--

"company" means an incorporated company (whethaoba company within the meaning of the CompaAie3
which the Court of Session has jurisdiction to win

Page 49



1986 CHAPTER 45

"fixed security”, in relation to any property ofc@mpany, means any security, other than a floathmyge or a
charge having the nature of a floating charge, whic the winding up of the company in Scotland widu treated
as an effective security over that property, andhut prejudice to that generality) includes ausig over that
property, being a heritable security within the mieg of the Conveyancing and Feudal Reform (Scdjlakct

1970;

"instrument of appointment" has the meaning givesdxtion 53(1);
"prescribed" means prescribed by regulations madernthis Chapter by the Secretary of State;

"receiver” means a receiver of such part of theerty of the company as is subject to the floathgrge by virtue
of which he has been appointed under section 51;

"register of charges" means the register kept byrélgistrar of companies for the purposes of Chdptd Part XlI
of the Companies Act;

"secured debenture” means a bond, debenture, debestbck or other security which, either itselfbgrreference
to any other instrument, creates a floating changgr all or any part of the property of the compamyt does not
include a security which creates no charge othaer thfixedsecurity; and

"series of secured debentures" means two or mawgesd debentures created as a series by the compangh a
manner that the holders thereof are entitled Essp to the benefit of the floating charge.

(2) Where a floating charge, secured debentureioess of secured debentures has been created lmptmgany,
then, except where the context otherwise requieg,reference in this Chapter to the holder offib&ting charge
shall--

(a) where the floating charge, secured debentursedes of secured debentures provides for a recaos be
appointed by any person or body, be construedrefeeence to that person or body;

(b) where, in the case of a series of secured detse) no such provision has been made therein but-

(i) there are trustees acting for the debenturddrsl under and in accordance with a trust deedphstrued as a
reference to those trustees, and

(if) where no such trustees are acting, be condtasea reference to--

(aa) a majority in nominal value of those presemtepresented by proxy and voting at a meeting aifedture-
holders at which the holders of at least one-thirclominal value of the outstanding debentureshefderies are
present or so represented, or

(bb) where no such meeting is held, the holdeet &ast one-half in nominal value of the outstagdiebentures of
the series.

(3) Any reference in this Chapter to a floatingrgjea secured debenture, series of secured debgmunestrument
creating a charge includes, except where the cobritherwise requires, a reference to that floatahgrge,
debenture, series of debentures or instrumentrésdvay any instrument.

(4) References in this Chapter to the instrumenbigh a floating charge was created are, in tlse cd a floating
charge created by words in a bond or other writigknowledgement, references to the bond or, asabe may be,
the other written acknowledgement.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt llim@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orchviiie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcege Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Page 50



1986 CHAPTER 45

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 1985162(4), 484, 486 (in part).

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 71 (Eng.)
71 Prescription of forms etc; regulations

(1) The notice referred to in section 62(5), arelnibtice referred to in section 65(1)(a) shallibeuch form as may
be prescribed.

(2) Any power conferred by this Chapter on the 8&ay of State to make regulations is exercisallsthtutory
instrument; and a statutory instrument made inettecise of the power so conferred to prescribeedd subject to
annulment in pursuance of a resolution of eitheas¢oof Parliament.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ilhes into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Il came into forcege Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

This section derived from the Companies Act 19885.

CHAPTER Il RECEIVERS' POWERS IN GREAT BRITAINAS A WHOLE
CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 72 (Eng.)

72 Cross-border operation of receivership provisios

(1) A receiver appointed under the law of eithert pd Great Britain in respect of the whole or guert of any
property or undertaking of a company and in conerege of the company having created a charge wiaish,
created, was a floating charge may exercise hiemoim the other part of Great Britain so far asrtbxercise is not
inconsistent with the law applicable there.

(2) In subsection (1) "receiver" includes a managet a person who is appointed both receiver anthge.

NOTES:
Initial Commencement

To be appointed

To be appointed: this Act shall come into forcetba day on which the Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ilih@s into
force: see s 443.

Appointment

Appointment: 29 December 1996 (being the day orclviie Insolvency Act 1985, Pt Ill came into forcege Sl
1986/1924, art 3.

Derivation

Page 51



1986 CHAPTER 45
This section derived from the Companies Act 198824.

[CHAPTER IV PROHIBITION OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINIST RATIVE RECEIVER]
CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 72A (Eng.)

[72A Floating charge holder not to appoint administative receiver]

[(1) The holder of a qualifying floating chargergspect of a company's property may not appoirgdmministrative
receiver of the company.

(2) In Scotland, the holder of a qualifying floagicharge in respect of a company's property mayappbint or
apply to the court for the appointment of a receiwbo on appointment would be an administrativeeiesr of
property of the company.

(3) In subsections (1) and (2)--

"holder of a qualifying floating charge in respe€ia company's property" has the same meaning paragraph 14
of Schedule B1 to this Act, and

"administrative receiver" has the meaning giverségtion 251.
(4) This section applies--

(a) to a floating charge created on or after a dajgointed by the Secretary of State by order nmdstatutory
instrument, and

(b) in spite of any provision of an agreement astimment which purports to empower a person to iap@n
administrative receiver (by whatever name).

(5) An order under subsection (4)(a) may--

(a) make provision which applies generally or diolya specified purpose;

(b) make different provision for different purposes

(c) make transitional provision.

(6) This section is subject to the exceptions djsetin [sections 72B to 72GA].]

NOTES:
Amendment

Inserted by the Enterprise Act 2002, s 250(1).
Date in force (for certain purposes): 18 March 26@ S| 2003/765, art 2, Schedule.
Date in force (for remaining purposes): 15 Septer@b@3: see S| 2003/2093, art 2(1), Sch 1.

Amendment

Inserted by the Enterprise Act 2002, s 250(1).

Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/2492(1), Sch 1.

Sub-s (6): words "sections 72B to 72GA" in squasekets substituted by SI 2003/1832, art 2(a).

Date in force: 15 September 2003 (being the date/tinh this section, ss 72B-72G and Sch 2A heraofie€into
force): see SI 2003/2093, art 2(1), Sch 1 and 8BAB32, art 1.

Appointed Day
Appointed day (for the purposes of sub-s (4)(85)September 2003: see S| 2003/2095, art 2.

Subordinate Legislation

Page 52



1986 CHAPTER 45
Insolvency Act 1986, Section 72A (Appointed Date)l€y 2003, SI 2003/2095.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 72B (Eng.)
[72B First exception: capital market]

[(2) Section 72A does not prevent the appointmématncadministrative receiver in pursuance of areagrent which
is or forms part of a capital market arrangement if

(a) a party incurs or, when the agreement was eshiato was expected to incur, a debt of at le&8trillion under
the arrangement, and

(b) the arrangement involves the issue of a capitaket investment.

(2) In subsection (1)--

"capital market arrangement” means an arrangenfenkind described in paragraph 1 of Schedule 24, a
"capital market investment” means an investmeiat kihd described in paragraph 2 or 3 of that Scleedu

NOTES:
Amendment

Inserted by the Enterprise Act 2002, s 250(1).
Date in force: 15 September 2003: see S| 2003/2492(1), Sch 1.

CITE: Insolvency Act 1986, Ch. 45, s. 72C (Eng.)
[72C Second exception: public-private partnership]

[(2) Section 72A does not prevent the appointmérgroadministrative receiver of a project compahy groject
which--

(a) is a public-private partnership project, and
(b) includes step-in rights.
(2) In this section "public-private partnership jea" means a project--

(a) the resources for which are provided partlyomg or more public bodies and partly by one or nmieate
persons